United Nations Assiias

(@) General Assembly Distr: General
15 July 2013

\{\; 4/}/ English
Original: Chinese/English/Russian/
Spanish

Sixty-eighth session

Agenda item 99 (e) of the preliminary list*

General and complete disar mament: transparency
in armaments

United Nations Register of Conventional Arms

Report of the Secretary-General

Summary

The present report, which is submitted pursuant to General Assembly resolution
66/39, contains information received from Member States on the export and import
of conventional arms covered by the United Nations Register of Conventional Arms,
including “nil” reports, as well as additional background information on military
holdings, procurement through national production and international transfers of
small arms and light weapons for the calendar year 2012. As of the date of

submission of the present report, the Secretary-General has received reports from
45 Governments.

* A/68/50.

290713 210813

13-39359 iEﬁ
RO



http://undocs.org/A/RES/66/39
http://undocs.org/A/68/50

A/68/138

Contents

IL.

III.

Iv.

Annex

Page
Introduction . . .. ... ... 3
Information received from Governments. . . .............. .. ... 3
A. Index of information submitted by Governments. .. ...................... ... .... 3
B. Reports received from Governments on conventional arms transfers. ... ............. 6
Information received from Governments on military holdings and procurement through
national production . .. ... ... 43
Information received from Governments on international transfers of small arms and light
WEAPOTMIS . . o vttt ettt et e e e 70
Views received from Governments ... ............ ...ttt 142
13-39359



A/68/138

I ntroduction

1.  The present report is the twenty-first consolidated report on the United Nations
Register of Conventional Arms issued by the Secretary-General since the
establishment of the Register.! The General Assembly, in paragraphs 2 to 5 of
resolution 66/39, called upon Member States to provide their data and information
on international transfers of major conventional arms covered by the Register,
including “nil” reports and additional background information, on an annual basis.

2. On 18 March 2013, the Secretariat sent a note verbale to Member States
requesting them to submit their reports no later than 31 May 2013.2 The replies
received are reproduced in sections II to IV and in the annex below. Any further
national reports and additional information received from Governments will be
issued as addenda to the present report.

3. An online reporting tool for the Register was first made available to Member
States in 2012.3 The percentages of Member States that used the online reporting
tool in filing their national reports have increased from 20 per cent in 2012 to 44 per
cent in 2013.

4.  The originals of the replies from Member States are available for Governments
from the Office for Disarmament Affairs of the Secretariat.# The annual reports and
other relevant information on the Register of Conventional Arms are available on
the website of the United Nations Register.>

| nformation received from Gover nments

A. Index of information submitted by Gover nments
Background information
Views on the
Procurement International transfers ~ Register/
Report Dataon Dataon Military through national of small armsand light National
Sate received on exports  imports holdings production weapons policies
1. Albania 10.05.2013 X nil X
2. Australia 28.05.2013 X X X X X
3. Austria 13.06.2013 X X
4. Bosnia and Herzegovina 12.07.2013 nil X
! The first 20 reports were issued under the following symbols: A/48/344 and Corr.1-3 and
Add.1-3; A/49/352 and Corr.1-2 and Add.1-4; A/50/547 and Corr.1 and Add.1-4; A/51/300 and
Add.1-5; A/52/312 and Corr.1-2 and Add.1-4; A/53/334 and Corr.1-2 and Add.1-2; A/54/226
and Corr.1 and Add.1-6; A/55/299 and Corr.1 and Add.1-6; A/56/257 and Corr.1 and Add.1-2;
A/57/221 and Corr.1-2 and Add.1-3; A/58/203 and Corr.1-2 and Add.1-2; A/59/193 and Corr.1-2
and Add.1-2; A/60/160 and Corr.1-2 and Add.1-3; A/61/159 and Corr.1-2 and Add.1-3; A/62/170
and Add.1-3; A/63/120 and Add.1-3; A/64/135 and Add.1-3; A/65/133 and Add.1-5; A/66/127
and Corr.1-2; and A/67/212 and Corr.1-2 and Add.1-2.
2 Reminders were sent to Member States on 13 and 17 June 2013.
3 www.un-register.org/Reporting/login.aspx.
4 Contact conventionalarms-unoda@un.org.
5 www.un.org/disarmament/convarms/Register.
13-39359 3


http://undocs.org/A/RES/66/39

A/68/138

Background information

Views on the
Procurement International transfers ~ Register/

o DI DI ey o reions o el smemion i
5. Bulgaria 31.05.2013 X X X X
6. Canada 26.06.2013 X X X X
7. Chile 30.04.2013 nil X X X
8. China 31.05.2013

Croatia 03.06.2013 X
10. Cyprus 05.06.2013 nil X
11. Czech Republic 21.05.2013 X X X X X
12. Estonia 29.05.2013 nil nil X
13. Finland 10.06.2013 nil nil X
14. Germany 31.05.2013 X X X X X
15. Greece 21.06.2013 X X X
16. Japan 19.06.2013 nil nil X X X
17. Kazakhstan 05.07.2013 nil X X
18. Latvia 06.06.2013 nil nil X
19. Liechtenstein 23.05.2013 X
20. Lithuania 06.06.2013 X X
21. Malaysia 16.05.2013
22. Mexico 31.05.2013 nil X X
23. Monaco 17.06.2013 nil nil
24. Netherlands 05.06.2013 X X X X X
25. Norway 30.05.2013 X X X
26. Pakistan 19.06.2013 nil X
27. Poland 14.06.2013 X X X X
28. Portugal 27.05.2013 X nil nil X
29. Republic of Korea 23.04.2013 X X X
30. Romania 05.06.2013 X X X X
31. Russian Federation 30.05.2013 X
32. San Marino 20.06.2013 nil nil
33. Serbia 24.06.2013 X nil X
34. Singapore 24.06.2013 X X
35. Slovakia 01.07.2013 X X X X
36. Spain 24.05.2013 X X
37. Sweden 31.05.2013 X X X X X
38. Switzerland 14.05.2013 X nil X X

13-39359



A/68/138

Report
received on

Background information

International transfers
through national of small arms and light
holdings production

Dataon Dataon Military

Views on the
Register/
National
policies

39.

40.
41.
42.

43,
44,
45,

The former Yugoslav Republic of

United Kingdom of Great Britain
and Northern Ireland

United States of America

30.05.2013
05.06.2013

21.06.2013

05.07.2013
14.06.2013

15.04.2013
15.05.2013

13-39359



A/68/138

B. Reportsreceived from Governments on conventional
armstransfers

Albania

Original language: English

Background information provided: yes

National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2012
Date of submission: 10 May 2013

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number of | Sate of origin Intermediate
Category (I-VII) Sate(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) ||Description of item Comments on transfer
III. Large-calibre United States 8 221 |China nil 107 mm rocket type For United States
artillery systems 63 with fuses Department of
Defense
Bulgaria 105 080 | Albania/China |nil Mortar shell 82 mm For demontation
63 030 Mortar shell 120 mm | (demilitarization)
purposes
16 800 Projectile 122 mm
Howitzer
6 13-39359




A/68/138

Australia

Original language: English

Background information provided: yes

National points of contact: yes

Exports

Calendar year: 2012
Date of submission: 28 May 2013

B

C D

E

Remarks

Category (I-VII)

Final importer
Sate(s)

Number of
items

Sate of origin
(if not exporter)

Intermediate
location (if any)

Description of item

Comments on
transfer

I. Battle tanks

United States

—_

United States

1942 M3 tank

Transfers to
United States
Military Museum

missile launchers

II.  Armoured combat Canada 1 United Arab || Armoured combat
vehicles Emirates vehicle
Switzerland 2 Armoured combat
vehicle
Netherlands Not Armoured combat
specified vehicle
United Kingdom 1 {United Armoured combat
Kingdom vehicle
III. Large-calibre United States 1 | United States WWI cannon
artillery systems
VII. Missiles and (a) Classified Norway Air-surface missiles

Information is based on export approvals granted by Australia’s Defence Exports Control Office (DECO). It does not reflect
actual exports having occurred.

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number of | Sate of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) Exporter Sate(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
III. Large-calibre United States 35 BAE 155 mm Howitzer — | Acquired through
artillery systems M777A2 United States
(100 mm and above) foreign military
sales
VII. Missiles and missile |United States withheld Raytheon Surface to air: SM2
launchers (Standard)
United States withheld Raytheon Surface to air: RIM-
162B (ESSM)
United States withheld Raytheon Air to surface: AGM-
154 (JSOW)
United States withheld Lockheed Air to surface: AGM-
Martin 158 (JASSM)
13-39359




A/68/138

Austria

Original language: English
Background information provided: no
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2012
Date of submission: 13 June 2013

Exports
A B Cc D E Remarks
Final importer Number of | Sate of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (1-VII) Sate(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
I.  Battle tanks Germany 37
II.  Armoured combat Germany 3
vehicles
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number of | Sate of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) Exporter Sate(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
III. Large-calibre Croatia 6
artillery systems
8 13-39359




A/68/138

Bosnia and Her zegovina

Original language: English Calendar year: 2012
Background information provided: no Date of submission: 12 July 2013
National points of contact: yes

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number of | Sate of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) Exporter Sate(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
VII. Missiles and missile | The former 30 Missile GRAD 122 mm |Industrial
launchers Yugoslav disassembly
Republic of and
Macedonia demilitarization
13-39359



A/68/138

Bulgaria

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2012
Date of submission: 31 May 2013

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number of | Sate of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) Sate(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
1. Battle tanks Australia 1 T-34/85 tank For collectors’
purposes with
deactivated gun
and without
armament
State of origin:
USSR
II.  Armoured combat Mali 10 | Ukraine BTR-60 PB without armament
vehicles
Mali 9 | Ukraine BTR-70 without armament
III. Large-calibre Ethiopia 64 | Serbia 122 mm howitzer
artillery systems
United States 5 122 mm multi-rocket
launcher BM-21
United States 34 82 mm mortar
United Arab 15 82 mm mortar
Emirates
Australia 1 SU-100 self-propelled |For collectors’
AT gun purposes with
deactivated gun
and without
armament
State of origin:
USSR
IV. Combat aircraft Georgia 10 Su-25 Expired lifespan,
for repair stock
V. Attack helicopters Mali 2 Mi-24 D

10

13-39359




A/68/138

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number of | Sate of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) Exporter Sate(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any)

Description of item

transfer

II.  Armoured combat Ukraine 10 BTR-60PB without armament
vehicles
Ukraine 9 BTR-70 without armament
III. Large-calibre Serbia 64 122 mm howitzer
artillery systems
Poland 11 122 mm howitzer
13-39359

11



A/68/138

Canada

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2012
Date of submission: 26 June 2013

Exports
A B Cc D E Remarks
Final importer Number of | Sate of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) Sate(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
II.  Armoured combat Ghana 50 Armoured vehicle United Nations
vehicles peace support and
domestic security
Kazakhstan 1 Armoured vehicle Police and
military
Nigeria 13 Armoured vehicle
Mexico 4 Armoured vehicle Police
Saudi Arabia 155 Light armoured Military
vehicle
United Arab 4 Armoured vehicle Police
Emirates
IV. Combat aircraft United Arab 1 Maritime Patrol Search and rescue
Emirates aircraft
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number of | Sate of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) Exporter Sate(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
L. Battle tanks Germany 6 Leopard 2 A4M Procured
Netherlands 6 | Germany Leopard 2 A4 Procured
United Kingdom 1 Demilitarized
II. Armoured combat France 1
vehicles Norway 1
Switzerland 2
United States
III. Large-calibre United States 40 81 mm mortars New procurement

artillery systems

12

13-39359




A/68/138

Chile

Original language: Spanish
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2012
Date of submission: 30 April 2013

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Intermediate
Exporter Number | Sate of origin location
Category (I-VII) Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) | (if any) Description of item | Comments on transfer
II.  Armoured combat Germany 5 Armoured O/Alta DIVLOG JEFAB Bb (R)
vehicles Leguan bridge |No. 7210/188 of 11 January 2012
layer Leopard 1 |and No. 7210/523 of 30 January
2012
Germany 3 Armoured O/Alta DIVLOG JEFAB Bb (R)
recovery vehicle [No. 7210/1394 and
Leopard 1V No. 7210/1395 of 22 March 2012
BPZ 2000-
Standard
Canada 24 Tracked Resolution CJA Res.
ammunition No. 4520/5688 of
carrier M.548A1 |21 December 2011
VI. Warships France 1 Landing
platform dock
VII. Missiles and (b) |Israel - Spike missile O/Alta DIVLOG JEFAB Bb (R)

missile launchers

control and
launch unit

No. 4255/3937 of
27 October 2012

13-39359

13




14

A/68/138

Cyprus

Original language: English

Background information provided: no

National points of contact: no

Calendar year: 2012

Date of submission: 5 June 2013

Imports
A B Cc D E Remarks
Number of | Sate of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
II.  Armoured combat Russian 4 Armoured recovery
vehicles Federation vehicles

13-39359




A/68/138

Czech Republic

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2012
Date of submission: 21 May 2013

Exports
A B Cc D E Remarks
Final importer Number of | Sate of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) Sate(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
I. Battle tanks Slovakia 5
United States 15
II.  Armoured combat |Hungary 92
vehicles Yemen 10
III. Large-calibre Ethiopia 64
artillery systems
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number of | Sate of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) Exporter Sate(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
I Battle tanks Slovakia 1
Serbia 70
III. Large-calibre Bulgaria 64
artillery systems Poland 144
Slovakia 27
Serbia 44
V. Attack helicopters United States 1

13-39359

15




A/68/138

Germany

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2012
Date of submission: 31 May 2013

Exports
A B Cc D E Remarks
Final importer Number of | Sate of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) Sate(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
L Battle tanks Brazil 26 Leopard 1
Canada 6 Leopard 2 2 battle tanks
without weapon
systems
Singapore 4 Leopard 2
Turkey 13 Leopard 1
V.  Attack helicopters Iraq 8 Attack helicopter
EC 635
VII. Missiles and (a) |Poland 24 Missiles RBS 15 Mk3
missile (b) |Poland 24 Missile launcher
launchers RBS 15
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number of | Sate of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) Exporter Sate(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
III. Large-calibre Sweden 1 Mortar 120 mm For testing
artillery systems purpose
VII. Missiles and (a)
missile (b) |Sweden 34 Missile launcher
launchers RBS 15

16

13-39359




A/68/138

Greece

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2012
Date of submission: 21 June 2013

Exports
A B Cc D E Remarks
Final importer Number of | Sate of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) Sate(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
L. Battle tanks Poland 2 | United States
VII. Missiles and missile |Germany 8 | United States |Luxembourg ||Stinger NATO support
launchers agency
Kenya 100 Launcher 2.75-inch
Forward Fin Aircraft
Rocket display unit
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number of | Sate of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) Exporter Sate(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
VII. Missiles and missile |United States 1 Rocket Maverick
launchers
13-39359

17




A/68/138

Kazakhstan

Original language: Russian
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2012
Date of submission: 5 July 2013

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | Sate of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
II.  Armoured combat |Turkey 7 Cobra
vehicles Russian Federation 32 BTR-82A
Russian Federation 3 BMPT
Russian Federation 17 BTR-80
Russian Federation 17 GAZ-2 “Tigr”
V. Attack helicopters Russian Federation 4 Mi-8
VII. Missiles and missile |Ukraine 6 R-27ER
launchers
18 13-39359




A/68/138

M exico

Original language: Spanish

Background information provided: yes

National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2012
Date of submission: 31 May 2013

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | Sate of origin Intermediate Description
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || of item Comments on transfer
II.  Armoured combat United States 245 Sandcat Tactical Protector
vehicles Vehicle (TPV), N1J protection
level 1V, “plus”
13-39359

19



A/68/138

Netherlands

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2012
Date of submission: 5 June 2013

Exports
A B Cc D E Remarks
Final importer Number of | Sate of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) Sate(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
II.  Armoured combat Estonia 19 | Finland XA-188
vehicles ; i
Estonia 6 |Finland XA-188 Dec 2011
Jordan 69 | United States YPR-765
Jordan 110 | United States YPR-765 (25MM)
Jordan 50| United States YPR-765 (25MM) Dec 2011
Jordan 17 | United States YPR-806 PRB
III. Large-calibre Jordan 68 | United States M-109 howitzer
artillery systems Jordan 3 | United States M-109 howitzer
(driving school
version with no turret)
VI. Warships Morocco 1 Frigate
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number of | Sate of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) Exporter Sate(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer

V. Attack helicopters

Italy

NH90

20

13-39359




A/68/138

Norway

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2012
Date of submission: 30 May 2013

Exports
A B Cc D E Remarks
Final importer Number of | Sate of origin Intermediate
Category (I-VII) Sate(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item Comments on transfer
II.  Armoured combat Poland 1 |Poland TKS Tankette Polish Armed Forces
vehicles 1936 model Museum
Sweden 1 |Sweden CV-90 IFV For technical
inspection and final
destruction
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | Sate of origin Intermediate
Category (I-VII) Exporter Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item Comments on transfer
II.  Armoured combat |Germany 3 Dingo-2
vehicles Ttaly 3 Iveco LMV
13-39359

21




A/68/138

Pakistan

Original language: English

Background information provided: no

National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2012
Date of submission: 19 June 2013

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number of | Sate of origin Intermediate
Category (I-VII) Exporter Sate(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item Comments on transfer
III. Large-calibre China 1 battery | China Nil MLRS A 100-1A |-
artillery systems (6 launchers)
IV. Combat aircraft United States 3 | United States |— P3C aircraft -
V.  Attack helicopters |Jordan 8 | United States |Nil AH-1F Cobra -
helicopters
VI. Warships China 1 |China - FAC (M) 500 tons |-
VII. Missiles and (a) [Sweden 113 |Sweden - RBS-70 Bolide
missile MEk-II missiles
(b)
launchers
22 13-39359




A/68/138

Poland

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2012
Date of submission: 14 June 2013

Exports
A B Cc D E Remarks
Final importer Number of | Sate of origin Intermediate
Category (I-VII) Sate(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item Comments on transfer
II.  Armoured combat |Germany 10
vehicles Austria 1
France 1
III. Large-calibre Germany 7
artillery systems Czech Republic 128
V. Attack helicopters United States 8
VII. (a) Missiles and Germany 1
missile launchers
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number of | Sate of origin Intermediate
Category (I-VII) Exporter Sate(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item Comments on transfer
VII. (a) Missiles and Sweden 24
missile launchers Norway 12

13-39359

23




24

A/68/138

Portugal

Original language: English

Background information provided: yes

National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2012

Date of submission: 27 May 2013

Exports
A B Cc D E Remarks
Final importer Number of | Sate of origin Intermediate
Category (I-VII) Sate(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item Comments on transfer
II.  Armoured combat Guatemala 5 Light patrol
vehicles vehicle

13-39359




A/68/138

Republic of Korea

Original language: English

Background information provided: yes

National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2012
Date of submission: 23 April 2013

Exports
A B Cc D E Remarks
Final importer Number of | Sate of origin Intermediate
Category (I-VII) Sate(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item Comments on transfer
III. Large-calibre Indonesia 18 KH-179 155 mm
artillery systems artillery
Imports
A B Cc D E Remarks
Number of | Sate of origin Intermediate
Category (I-VII) Exporter Sate(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item Comments on transfer
VII. (a) Missiles and Germany 88 | Germany AIM-9L/I-1
missile launchers United States 1 | United States AIM-120B
United States 3 | United States AIM-9X
United States 56| United States SM-2

13-39359

25




A/68/138

Romania

Original language: English

Background information provided: yes

National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2012
Date of submission: 5 June 2013

Exports
A B Cc D E Remarks
Final importer Number of | Sate of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) Sate(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
III. Large-calibre United States 59 Mortar cal. 82 mm A82
artillery systems Congo 30 Mortar cal. 82 mm A82
VI. Warships Netherlands 1 Multipurpose ship
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number of | Sate of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) Exporter Sate(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer

II. Armoured combat
vehicles

United States

6x6 type MRAP Cougar
CAT 11 A2

26

13-39359




A/68/138

Russian Feder ation

Original language: English
Background information provided: no
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2012
Date of submission: 30 May 2013

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number of | Sate of origin Intermediate
Category (I-VII) Sate(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item Comments on transfer
I.  Battle tanks Algeria 86
Venezuela 42
(Bolivarian
Republic of)
II.  Armoured combat Algeria 5
vehicles Bangladesh 70
Venezuela 124
(Bolivarian
Republic of)
Kazakhstan 73
Cyprus 4
III. Large-calibre Venezuela 76
artillery systems (Bolivarian
Republic of)
Azerbaijan 18
IV. Combat aircraft Viet Nam 10
India 5
Algeria 6
Myanmar 3
Uganda 2
V.  Attack helicopters Sudan 4
United States 12
Egypt 10
Mexico 3
India 31
Azerbaijan 8
Bangladesh 3
Brazil 3
VI. Warships India 2
Viet Nam 2
VII. (a) Missiles and Viet Nam 40
missile launchers India 37
Turkmenistan 32

13-39359

27




A/68/138

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number of | Sate of origin Intermediate
Category (I-VII) Sate(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item Comments on transfer
VII. (b) Man-portable air | Venezuela 2 400 2 000 man-portable
defence systems (Bolivarian air defence
Republic of) missiles and
400 launchers
Brazil 26 18 man-portable
air defence
missiles and
8 launchers
Azerbaijan 1200 1 000 man-portable

air defence
missiles and
200 launchers

28

13-39359




A/68/138

Serbia
Original language: English Calendar year: 2012
Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 24 June 2013

National points of contact: yes

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer | Number of | Sate of origin (if not | Intermediate
Category (I-VII) Sate(s) items | exporter) location (if any) | Description of item Comments on transfer
L Battle tanks Cambodia 50| USSR, Poland and |Slovakia Used T-55A from Not exported from
Czech Republic Serbia’s military stock |Serbia in 2012
III. Large-calibre Democratic 60| USSR Belize Used mortars of Exported from
artillery systems |Republic of calibres M-75 122 mm |Serbia in Dec 2012
the Congo from Serbia’s military
stock

13-39359 29



A/68/138

Singapore

Original language: English
Background information provided: no
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2012
Date of submission: 24 June 2013

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer | Number of | Sate of origin (if not | Intermediate
Category (I-VII) Sate(s) items | exporter) location (if any) || Description of item Comments on transfer
III. Large-calibre Thailand 1 unit 76 mm naval gun
artillery systems
VI. Warships Thailand 1 ship Landing platform dock
(LPD)
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number of | Sate of origin Intermediate Comments on

Category (I-VII) Exporter Sate(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
L. Battle tanks Germany 3 units Leopard tanks
IV. Combat aircraft United States S units F-15SG
VII. Missiles and (a) |France Several Aster missiles
missile
launchers

30

13-39359




A/68/138

Slovakia
Original language: English Calendar year: 2012
Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 1 July 2013

National points of contact: yes

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer | Number of | Sate of origin (if not | Intermediate
Category (I-VII) Sate(s) items | exporter) location (if any) | Description of item Comments on transfer
II.  Armoured Cambodia 8 BVP-1
combat vehicles
III. Large-calibre Czech 9 152 mm howitzer 77
artillery systems |Republic DANA
VII. (a) Missiles and |Cambodia 5 122 mm launcher
missile launchers RM 70
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number of | Sate of origin Intermediate
Category (I-VII) Exporter Sate(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item Comments on transfer
L. Battle tanks Czech 1 Tank T-72 M1
Republic
II.  Armoured combat Czech 1 JVBT - 55A
vehicles Republic
Czech 5 VT-72, BRDM-2
Republic without arms,
PTS-10
VII. (a) Missiles and Czech 21 9M111 Fagot and
missile launchers Republic 9M113 Konkurs

13-39359 31



A/68/138

Spain

Original language: Spanish
Background information provided: no
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2012
Date of submission: 24 May 2013

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer | Number of | Sate of origin (if not | Intermediate
Category (I-VII) Sate(s) items | exporter) location (if any) || Description of item Comments on transfer
III. Large-calibre Netherlands 1 M110 self-propelled Licence
artillery systems howitzer MDDUI007076
VI. Warships Mozambique 1 Patrol boat Licence
MDDUI005732
Senegal 1 Patrol boat Licence
MDDUI005742
Venezuela 1 Patrol boat Licence
(Bolivarian MDDUI003602
Republic of)
Australia 1 Patrol boat Licence
MDDUI001795
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number of | Sate of origin Intermediate

Category (I-VII)

Exporter Sate(s)

items | (if not exporter)

location (if any)

Description of item

Comments on transfer

II.  Armoured combat
vehicles

Switzerland

Piranha III

Licence
ESMDDUI005141

32

13-39359



A/68/138

Sweden
Original language: English Calendar year: 2012
Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 31 May 2013

National points of contact: yes

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer | Number of | Sate of origin (if not | Intermediate

Category (I-VII) State(s) items | exporter) location (if any) | Description of item Comments on transfer
II.  Armoured France 44 All-terrain vehicle

combat vehicles BvS10
VI. Warships Singapore 1 Submarine

Vistergotland class

VII. (a) Missiles and |Thailand Classified RBS 15 missiles

missile launchers
VII. (b) Man-portable |Pakistan Classified RBS 70 missiles, sights

air defence

systems
Imports

A B C D E Remarks
Number of | Sate of origin Intermediate

Category (I-VII) Exporter Sate(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item Comments on transfer
II.  Armoured combat South Africa 110 RG32M Armoured light-

vehicles terrain vehicle

Austria 100 GW300 CDI Armoured light-
terrain vehicle

13-39359 33



A/68/138

Switzerland

Original language: English

Background information provided: yes

National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2012
Date of submission: 14 May 2013

Exports
A B C D E Remarks

Final importer | Number of | Sate of origin (if not | Intermediate

Category (I-VII) Sate(s) items | exporter) location (if any) || Description of item Comments on transfer

I.  Battle tanks Canada 6 | Germany Netherlands Leo Il Without gun
Germany 38| Germany Leo II Without gun

II.  Armoured Brazil 4 Piranha I1IC (APC LAL)

combat vehicles |p,ania Piranha ITIC (APC LAL)

Spain 4 Piranha IIIC (APC LAL)

13-39359




A/68/138

Turkey

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2012
Date of submission: 5 June 2013

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer | Number of | Sate of origin (if not | Intermediate
Category (I-VII) Sate(s) items | exporter) location (if any) || Description of item Comments on transfer
II.  Armoured Bahrain 121 Wheeled armoured
combat vehicles personnel carrier
Rwanda 30 Wheeled armoured
personnel carrier
Kazakhstan 7 Wheeled armoured
personnel carrier
VII. (a) Missiles and |United Arab 2500 122 mm empty warhead
missile launchers | Emirates case
United Arab 8 Cradle and weapon
Emirates management system for
122 mm rocket launcher
Italy 144 Advanced Aspide rocket
motors
Norway 16 NSM launcher fuselage
Imports
A B Cc D E Remarks
Number of | Sate of origin Inter mediate
Category (I-VII) Exporter Sate(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item Comments on transfer
I.  Battle tanks Germany 13 Leopard 2
IV. Combat aircraft United States 24 | United States F-16 Block 50 Final assembly was
performed by
TUSAS
V.  Attack helicopters |United States 3 | United States AH-1W attack
helicopter
VII. (a) Missiles and Denmark 143 | United States AGM-65g2
missile launchers
13-39359 35




A/68/138

Ukraine

Original language: Russian
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2012
Date of submission: 21 June 2013

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer | Number of | State of origin (if not | Intermediate
Category (I-VII) Sate(s) items | exporter) location (if any) || Description of item Comments on transfer
L Battle tanks Sudan 10 T-72
Ethiopia 99 T-72
II.  Armoured combat | Azerbaijan 14 BTS-5B
vehicles Bulgaria 10 BTR-60PB Demilitarized
9 BTR-70 Demilitarized
Iraq 40 BTR-4
8 BTR-4K
BTR-80UP-KR
2 BTR-80UP-R
Thailand 62 BTR-3E1
4 BTR-3K
9 BTR-3M1
3 BTR-3C
5 BTR-3BR
Sudan 1 BTR-70
14 BMP-1
III. Large-calibre Sudan 11 2S1 “Gvozdika” 122 mm self-propelled
artillery systems howitzer 2S1
Turkmenistan 6 2A36 “Giatsint-B” 152 mm cannon
IV. Combat aircraft Estonia 5 L-39
Democratic 2 Su-25
Republic of
the Congo
V.  Attack helicopters |Lithuania 1 Mi-24R Demilitarized
VI. Warships - -
VII. Missiles and |(a) |[Russian 4
missile Federation
launchers Algeria 37
Kazakhstan 6

36

13-39359



A/68/138

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer | Number of | Sate of origin (if not | Intermediate
Category (I-VII) Sate(s) items | exporter) location (if any) || Description of item Comments on transfer
(b) | United States 15 IM36/9M36-1 Missile
of America 122 9M313 “Igla-17 Missile
1 9P58M Missile launcher
19 9P519 Missile launcher
2 9P516 Missile launcher
Sweden 1 9P516 Missile launcher
Israel 193 IM39 Missile
32 9P516 Missile launcher
Italy 2 9P519 Missile launcher
2 9P516 Missile launcher
Botswana 20 9P58M Missile launcher
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number of | Sate of origin Inter mediate

Category (I-VII) Exporter Sate(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item Comments on transfer
I. Battle tanks China 1 T-34
VII. Missiles and |(a) |India 3
missile
launchers
13-39359 37




A/68/138

United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes

National points of contact: yes

Exports

Calendar year: 2012
Date of submission: 5 July 2013

A

B

D

E

Remarks

Final importer

Sate of origin (if

Intermediate

38

Category (I-VII) Sate(s) Number of items | not exporter) location (if any) || Description of item Comments on transfer
I.  Battle tanks Australia 1 Chieftain Deactivated
Czech 1 AMX13 Deactivated
Republic
France 1 T72 Deactivated
Greece 1 Centurion Museum display
Greece 1 AMX 13/90 Museum display
Jordan 1 Stuart M3 Museum display
United 1 T54 Deactivated
States
II.  Armoured Australia 4 Fv432 Deactivated
combat Australia 1 FV433 Deactivated
vehicles
Australia 1 CVR(T) Sabre Deactivated
Australia 2 Ferret
Australia 1 CVRT Alvis Scimitar [ Museum display
Australia 1 Redfin 1B
Belgium 2 CVR(T) Sabre
Canada 2 CVR(T) Sabre
Canada 2 Striker Collector
Canada 1 FV432
Denmark 2 FVv432 Deactivated
Djibouti 7 Saxon APC
France 12 Saxon
Germany 1 AFV432
Germany 1 AFV434
Greece 1 CVR(T) Sabre Museum display
Greece 1 Fv438 Museum display
Greece 1 CVR(T) Stormer Museum display
Ireland 1 OT-65 FUG No weapons
Jordan 1 M36 Museum display
Libya 1 Saxon
Netherlands 2 Fv434 Private collection
Netherlands 1 Fv432
Poland 1 CVR(T) Stormer

13-39359



http://undocs.org/A/RES/13/90

A/68/138

B

D

E

Remarks

Final importer

Sate of origin (if

Intermediate

Category (I-VII) Sate(s) Number of items | not exporter) location (if any) || Description of item Comments on transfer
Singapore 1 Bronco MKI111 Modified for
Slovakia 1 Fv432 testing only
Tanzania, 3 Saxon Private collector
United
Republic of
United States 4 Fv432
United States 1 Fv433
United States 1 Fv436
United States 2 Ferret Deactivated
United States 1 CVR(T)
United States 1 CVR(W)
United States 1 BTR-60
United States 1 BRDM-2
United States 1 MK1 432
United States 1 GKN Mk2
United States 1 Spartan APC
III. Large-calibre Australia 1 Russian 122 mm Collector
artillery systems Howitzer
Ireland 1 Nineteenth-century |Proofed to fire
replica Timber blanks
Dwarf
New Zealand 1 6-inch breech- Proofed by London
loading howitzer Proof House
Slovenia 1 Long Tom 152 mm |Deactivated
artillery gun
Switzerland 1 Russian 76 mm Deactivated
infantry gun
Model M27
IV. Combat aircraft | Australia 1 Nakajima KI-43
New Zealand 1 Hanriot H-D1
Vintage biplane
Saudi Arabia 2 Tornado
Spain 1 Typhoon
United 1 Sepecat Jaguar T4 | Airframe only
States airframe
V. Attack United 1 Mi-24 hIND
helicopters States
VI. Warships Turkey 1 HMS Ark Royal Decommissioned

13-39359

39



A/68/138

United States of America

Original language: English
Background information provided: no
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2012
Date of submission: 14 June 2013

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer | Number of | Sate of origin (if not | Intermediate
Category (I-VII) Sate(s) items | exporter) location (if any) || Description of item Comments on transfer
I Battle tanks Egypt 149 M1AL1 tank
Saudi Arabia 25 MI1AT1 tank
II.  Armoured Iraq 30 M577A2 Command
combat vehicles Post carrier
Iraq 449 M113A2 APC
III. Large-calibre Afghanistan 105 M69A 82 mm mortar | Country of origin:
artillery systems Yugoslavia
Chile 12 MI109A5 155 mm
howitzer
Estonia 58 M252 81 mm mortar
Iraq 28 M198 155 mm howitzer
Latvia 10 M252 81 mm mortar
IV. Combat aircraft |Egypt 3 F-16C aircraft
Egypt 4 F-16D aircraft
Italy 2 F-16A aircraft
Italy 1 F-16B aircraft
Morocco 6 F-16C aircraft
Pakistan 1 F-16C aircraft
Republic of 3 F-15K aircraft
Korea
Singapore 2 F-15 aircraft
Turkey 11 F-16C aircraft
United Arab 1 F-16 aircraft
Emirates
V.  Attack Brazil 6 UH-60L helicopter
helicopters Israel 3 AH-64D helicopter
Japan 1 AH-64D helicopter
Thailand 1 AH-1F helicopter
VII. (a) Missiles and | Australia 23 Missiles
missile launchers Canada 10 ESSM
Indonesia 4 Launcher assembly
Japan 60 Missiles and launchers
Japan 60 Missiles and launchers

40

13-39359




A/68/138

A B C D E Remarks

Final importer | Number of | Sate of origin (if not | Intermediate

Category (I-VII) Sate(s) items | exporter) location (if any) || Description of item Comments on transfer
Germany 16 ESSM
Norway 2 ESSM
Republic of 4 Guided missile launcher
Korea
Republic of 16 Standard missile
Korea
Republic of 144 RIM-66G standard
Korea missile
Turkey 32 ESSM
United 2 GMLRS Unitary pod
Kingdom

13-39359 41



A/68/138

Viet Nam

Original language: English

Background information provided: no

National points of contact: no

Imports

Calendar year: 2012
Date of submission: 15 May 2013

C

D

E

Remarks

Number of

Sate of origin

Intermediate

Category (I-VII) Exporter Sate(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item Comments on transfer
IV. Combat aircraft Russian 10 | United States Su-30MK2
Federation
VI. Warships Russian 4| United States Svetlyak Project
Federation 10412
VII. (a) Missiles and Russian 40 | United States Kh-31A
missile launchers Federation

42

13-39359




A/68/138

Australia

I nfor mation received from Gover nments on military
holdings and procurement through national production

Military holdings

Procurement through national production

[Original: English]

Holdings 01/01/2012 31/12/2012
Procurement through
No. of units Description of item national production OEM Remarks
1. Battle tanks 59 M1A1 MBT Nil GDLS
II. Armoured 7 MS88A2 Armoured recovery Nil BAES
combat vehicle
vehicles
336 M113A1 Tracked APC Nil FMC
431 M113AS4 Tracked APC Yes BAES 431 M113AS4
vehicles rebuilt
from M113A1
hulls
257 ASLAV Wheeled armoured Nil GDLS-C
recon vehicle
813 Bushmaster vehicle Yes Thales 100 additional
Australia vehicles
acquired in
2012
III. Large-calibre 35 155 mm M198 howitzer No USA
artillery 101 105 mm L118/119 Hamel light | Yes United
systems .
gun Kingdom
185 81 mm F2 mortar Yes United
Kingdom
35 155 mm M777A2 howitzer No United
Kingdom
IV. Combat 146 33 x Hawk 127 Nil BAE Systems
aircraft United
Kingdom
71 x F/A 18 Hornet Nil Boeing United
States
18 x AP-3C Orion Nil Lockheed
Martin
24 x F/A-18 F Super Hornets Nil Boeing United
States
13-39359 43



http://undocs.org/A/RES/01/01
http://undocs.org/A/RES/31/12

A/68/138

Holdings 01/01/2012 31/12/2012
Procurement through
No. of units Description of item national production OEM Remarks
V. Attack 16 S-70B-2 Seahawk Nil Sikorsky Maritime
helicopters combat
helicopter
equipped with
machine guns
and Mk 46 air-
launched
torpedoes
22 EC655 Tiger Nil Eurocopter Armed
France reconnaissance
helicopter fitted
with cannon,
free flight
rockets and
Hellfire
missiles
VI. Warships 16 4 FFG Nil
(Adelaide Class)
8 FFH
(ANZAC Class)
2 Replenishment
(Sirius, Success)
2 Amphibious
(Tobruk, Choules)
6 Submarines (Collins Class) Yes ASC
VII. Missiles and Classified Air to air: Nil Raytheon Missile
missile AIM-120 (AMRAAM), numbers are
launchers AIM-9M and AIM-9X classified
(Sidewinder)
Classified Air to air: Nil MBDA (UK) Missile
AIM-132 (ASRAAM) numbers are
classified
Classified Air to surface: AGM-142 Nil RAFAEL Missile
(SOWS) numbers are
classified
Classified Air to surface: AGM-119 Nil Kongsberg Missile
(Penguin) Defence and numbers are
Aerospace classified
Norway
Classified Air to Surface: AGM-84 Nil Boeing Missile
(Harpoon) numbers are
classified
Classified Air to surface: AGM-114 Nil Lockheed Missile
(Hellfire) Martin numbers are
classified
Classified Air to surface: AGM-154 Nil Raytheon Missile
(JSOW) numbers are
classified
a4 13-39359


http://undocs.org/A/RES/01/01
http://undocs.org/A/RES/31/12

A/68/138

Holdings 01/01/2012 31/12/2012
Procurement through
No. of units Description of item national production OEM Remarks
Classified Air to surface: AGM-158 Nil Lockheed Missile
(JASSM) Martin numbers are
classified.
Classified Surface to air: RIM-162B Nil Raytheon Missile
(ESSM), SM-1 (Standard), SM- numbers are
2 (Standard) classified
Classified Surface to surface: Nil Boeing Missile
RGM-84, UGM-84 (Harpoon numbers are
— Block I and II variants) classified
Classified Ground to ground: Nil Raytheon/ Missile
FGM-148C and FGM-148E Lockheed numbers are
(Javelin) Martin classified
Classified Ground to air: Bollide, RBS-70 Nil Saab-Bofors Missile
numbers are
classified
Classified RBS70 Nil SBD-Sweden Introduced into
Short-range air defence system service 2006

13-39359


http://undocs.org/A/RES/01/01
http://undocs.org/A/RES/31/12

A/68/138

46

Bulgaria

Military holdings

[Original: English]

A

B

Remarks

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

IL.

I1I.
Iv.

Battle tanks

Armoured combat vehicles
Large-calibre artillery systems
Combat aircraft

Attack helicopters

484
737
1127
57

19

13-39359



A/68/138

13-39359

Canada

Military holdings

[Original: English]

Category

Description

Number

I. Battle tanks

Battle tanks

Total: 168
Leopard 1C2: 67 in service

Leopard 2A4: 42 undergoing repair and
overhaul

Fielding in 2012-2013

Leopard 2A4M: 19 in service and 1 x
repair and overhaul

Leopard 2A6: 20 undergoing upgrades to
Leo 2A6M

Leopard 2A6M: 20 on loan from
Germany. Undergoing repair and overhaul

II. Armoured combat
vehicles

Armoured personnel
carriers

Armoured infantry
fighting vehicles

Heavy armament
combat vehicles
(tanks)

Total: 913
LAV III: 651

Coyote: 194 (Quantity: 5 disposed of in
2012)

RG-31: 60 (Quantity: 4 disposed of in
2012)

AVGP Grizzly: 0 (Quantity: 8 disposed
of in 2012)

AVGP Cougar: 8 (Quantity: 6 disposed
ofin 2012)

III. Large-calibre
artillery systems

Guns, howitzers and
artillery pieces
combining the
characteristics of guns
and howitzers,

105 mm-calibre or
larger

Mortars, 81 mm-
calibre or larger

Total: 229

M109A4+: 41 vehicles reserved for
disposal as donations. Remainder of fleet
already destroyed.

LWTH 155 mm: 37
LG1 GIAT 105 mm: 28

C1 105 mm: 34 (To be divested, 12 for
monuments within Department of
National Defence, 20 for complete
disassembly and 2 for alternate use)

C3 105 mm: 98 (4 of 98 scheduled for
divestment)

81 mm mortars: 40

IV. Combat aircraft

Combat aircraft

Primary trainer
aircraft

Combat aircraft 95

Primary trainer aircraft 29

V. Attack helicopters

Attack helicopters

Attack helicopters 27

VI. Warships

Surface warships

Submarines

Surface warships 29

Submarines 4

47



A/68/138

48

Chile

National production

[Original: Spanish]

A B C Remarks
Number of Characteristics Comments on
items and type Description of item transfer
Holdings of small arms
3. Sub-machine guns 60 FAMAE Canada

13-39359



A/68/138

13-39359

Czech Republic

Military holdings

[Original: English]

A B Remarks
Number
Category (I-VII) of items | | Description of items Remarks
L. Battle tanks 123 Research equipment and museum exhibits not
included
II.  Armoured combat 566 Research equipment and museum exhibits not
vehicles included
III.  Large-calibre artillery 210 Research equipment and museum exhibits not
systems included
IV.  Combat aircraft 38 Research equipment and museum exhibits not
included
V. Attack helicopters 24 Research equipment and museum exhibits not
included
VII. (b) Man-portable air 47 Research equipment and museum exhibits not
defence systems included

Procurement through national production

vehicles

A B Remarks
Number
Category (I-VII) of items | | Description of items Remarks
II.  Armoured combat 22

49



A/68/138

50

Estonia

Original language: English

Background information provided: yes

National points of contact: yes

Military holdings (as of 31 May 2013)

Calendar year: 2012
Date of submission: 29 May 2013

systems

Number
Category (I-VII) of items | | Sate of origin Description/comments
1. Battle tanks —
II.  Armoured combat 96
vehicles
III.  Large-calibre artillery 328

IV. Combat aircraft

V.  Attack helicopters

VII. Missiles and missile
launchers

13-39359



A/68/138

Finland
Original language: English Calendar year: 2012
Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 10 June 2013

National points of contact: yes

Military holdings

A Bl C
Category (I-VII) Military holdings®| Procurement from national production
L. Battle tanks 108
II.  Armoured combat
vehicles” 1125
II.  Artillery systems® 1 800
IV. Combat aircraft 62

V. Attack helicopters -

VI. Warships 11

VII. Missiles and missile
launchers 66

 Data valid as of 1 January 2013 on military holdings relating to the formations and units in
the command organization.

P Armoured personnel carriers and armoured infantry fighting vehicles.

¢ Self-propelled and towed artillery pieces and mortars (including coastal defence, 100 mm-
calibre and above).

13-39359 51



A/68/138

52

Germany

Military holdings

[Original: English]

Category (I-VII)

Holdings® as of 31 December 2012

I. Battle tanks

815
thereof:
147 Leopard 1
668 Leopard 2

II.  Armoured combat vehicles

2 534
thereof:
1 315 Marder
434 Tpz-1 Fuchs
97 GTK Boxer
336 Wiesel
50 Ozelot
81 BV 206 S
221 SpWg FENNEK

III. Large-calibre artillery systems

407
thereof:
10 FH M101
2 PzZH M109
174 PzH 2000
124 Tampella
97 MLRS

IV. Combat aircraft

324
thereof:
187 Tornado
89 EF-2000
40 F-4
8 P-3C Orion

V.  Attack helicopters

180
thereof:
138 BO-105 PAH-1
20 Tiger
22 Sea Lynx

VI. Warships

63
thereof:
15 Frigates
5 Corvettes”
18 MCM boats
8 Fast patrol boats (PBFA)
13 Auxiliary ships
4 Submarines (SSK type U 212)

VII. Missiles and missile launchers

4346
thereof:

835 Man-portable air defence systems (Stinger)

13-39359



A/68/138

13-39359

Procurement from national production®

Category (I-VII)

Procurement from national production in 2012

I. Battle tanks

Nil

II. Armoured combat vehicles

69
thereof:
36 GTK Boxer GTFz
33 GTK Boxer FiiFz

III. Large-calibre artillery systems 2
thereof:
2 Tampella
IV. Combat aircraft 17
thereof:
17 EF-2000 (Eurofighter)
V. Attack helicopters 9
Note: 6 NH90 are not being thereof:‘
reported on since research and 9 UH Tiger
development are still ongoing.
VI. Warships Nil
VII. Missiles and missile launchers 19
thereof:

19 RBS15 Mk3

& This report on military holdings lists systems that are both within the inventory and under
the responsibility of the German Federal Armed Forces.
P Out of five corvettes only two have been in service 2012. The other three were put into

service in the first quarter of 2013.

¢ For the purposes of the present report, procurement from national production is defined as

complete weapons systems within the seven categories of weapons covered by the Register,

purchased by the Government during 2006 from suppliers within Germany or from
co-production programmes in which Germany is a partner.

53



A/68/138

Greece

Military holdings

[Original: English]

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Procurement through
national production

VI. Warships

L. Battle tanks 1622
II.  Armoured combat vehicles 2187
III. Large-calibre artillery systems 1 920
IV. Combat aircraft 595
V.  Attack helicopters 29

54

VII. Missiles and missile launchers
man-portable air defence system

Limited information
owing to security
regulations

13-39359



A/68/138

Japan
Original language: English Calendar year: 2012
Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 19 June 2013

National points of contact: yes

Military holdings

A B Remarks
Number
Category (I-VII) of items | | Description of items Comments
L. Battle tanks 410 1. Type-74 main battle tank

341 2. Type-90 main battle tank
13 3. Type-10 main battle tank

—_—

II.  Armoured combat vehicles | 254 . Type-73 armoured personnel carrier

322 2. Type-96 armoured personnel carrier

68 3. Type-89 mechanized infantry combat vehicle
227 4. Type-82 command and communication vehicle
105 5. Type-87 reconnaissance combat vehicle

47 6. Chemical protection vehicle (wheel)

52 7. Type-87 self-propelled anti-aircraft cannon

41 8. Type-78 armoured recovery vehicle

29 9. Type-90 armoured recovery vehicle

66 10. Type-87 ammunition support vehicle

III. Large-calibre artillery 878 1. 89mm rocket launcher M20
systems 817 2. Type-64 81 mm mortar

639 3. 81 mm mortar L16
8 4. 107 mm mortar M2

422 5. 120 mm mortar RT

24 6. Type-96 self-propelled 120 mm mortar

2709 ||7. 84 mm recoilless rifle
390 8. Type-60 106 mm recoilless rifle
22 9. Type-75 self-propelled 155 mm howitzer

422 10. 155 mm howitzer FH70

78 11. Type-99 self-propelled 155 mm howitzer
67 12. 203 mm self-propelled howitzer

99 13. Multiple launch rocket system M270

13-39359 55



A/68/138

56

A B Remarks
Number
Category (I-VII) of items | | Description of items Comments
IV. Combat aircraft 201 1. F-15J/DJ
63 2. F-4EJ?
13 3. RF-4E/E]
97 4. F-2A/B
78 5.P-3C
5 6. EP-3
V.  Attack helicopters 73 1. AH-1S
10 2. AH-64D
37 3. SH-60K
VI.  Warships 48 1. Destroyer
16 2. Submarine
21 3. Mine warfare ship
6 4. Patrol guided missile boat
5 5. Landing ship tank/utility
8 6. Auxiliary ship
VII. (a) Missiles and missile No information provided for reasons of national security
launchers
& F-4EJs include upgraded versions of the F-4EJ.
Procurement through national production
A B Remarks
Number
Category (I-VII) of items | | Description of items Comments
L Battle tanks 13 Type-10 tank
II.  Armoured combat vehicles 13 1. Type-96 armoured personnel carrier
1 2. Type-87 reconnaissance combat vehicle
0 3. NBC reconnaissance vehicle
1 4. Type-11 crawler vehicle recovery
III.  Large-calibre artillery 6 1. 81 mm mortar L16
systems 3 2. 120 mm mortar RT
6 3. Type-99 self-propelled 155 mm howitzer
V.  Attack helicopters 1 1. AH-64D
7 2. SH-60K
13-39359



A/68/138

13-39359

3. Minesweeper (coastal)

A B Remarks
Number
Category (I-VII) of items | | Description of items Comments
VI. Warships 1 1. Destroyer
1 2. Submarine

VII. (a) Missiles and missile
launchers

No information provided for reasons of national security

Procurement through national production (small arms and light weapons)

Description of item

Number of items

Type-89 rifle

5.56 mm machine gun MINIMI
9 mm pistol

9 mm sub-machine gun

12.7 mm heavy machine gun

9554
206
203

8
117

57



A/68/138

Lithuania
Original language: English Calendar year: 2012
Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 6 June 2013

National points of contact: yes

Military holdings

A B Remarks

Number
Category (I-VII) of items | | Description of items Comments

II.  Armoured combat vehicles | 232 M113 (224), MT-LB (8)

III.  Large-calibre artillery 180 105 mm M101 howitzer — 54

systems 120 mm 2B11 mortar — 20
120 mm M1982 mortar — 18
120 mm M38/43 mortar —18
120 mm M41D mortar — 28

120 mm Tampella M113 — 42

VI.  Warships 1 Vidar class staff and support ship
VII. (a) Missiles and missile 29 RBS-70 — 21
launchers Stinger — 8

58 13-39359



A/68/138

Netherlands

Military holdings

[Original: English]

Category (I-VII)

Description of item

Number of items

1. Battle tanks

—_

. Leopard 1

Leopard 2

12
133

II. Armoured combat vehicles

. YPR-765 (25 mm)

YPR-765

CV 9035
XA-188
Bushmaster
Viking BVS-10
TPZ-1 FUCHS
FENNEK

YPR 806 PRB

175
428
182
35
76
65

1
399
16

III. Large-calibre artillery
systems

. M-109 SP Howitzer

PZH 2000
Brandt 81 mm mortar

Brandt 120 mm mortar

59
111
60

IV. Combat aircraft

.F16

112

V. Attack helicopters

AH-64 Apache

. Lynx SH-14D

NH-90

29
16

VI. Warships

—_

2.

. Surface warships

(a) M-Frigate Karel Doorman Class

(b) LCF-frigate DE ZEVEN PROVINCIEN
(c) Auxiliaries/replenishment ships

(d) Landing platform docks

(e) Minehunter

(f) Patrol vessel

Submarines
(a) Walrus class

(=2 S

—

VII. Missiles and missile
launchers

Man-portable air defence
systems

Owing to security regulations only the grand
total is given

328
1 687

13-39359

59



A/68/138

60

Military holdings remarks:
I.  Battle tanks:

II.  Armoured combat
vehicles:

III. Large calibre:

IV. Combat aircraft:
V.  Attack helicopters:
VI. Warships:

VII. Missiles and missile
launchers:

Man-portable air defence
systems:

Nil.
19 x XA-188 have been exported to Finland.

6 x XA-188 have been exported to Finland
(December 2011).

69 x YPR-765 have been exported to Jordan.

110 x YPR-765(25MM) have been exported to
Jordan.

50 x YPR-765(25MM) have been exported to
Jordan (December 2011).

17 x YPR-806 PRB have been exported to Jordan.

68 x M-109 howitzer have been exported to Jordan.

3 x M-109 howitzer (driving school version with
no turret) have been exported to Jordan.

Nil.
3 x NH90 have been imported from Italy.
Nil.

4 x AMRAAM have been fired.

12 x Man-portable air defence systems have been
destroyed.

Procurement through national production

Category (I1-VII) Description of item Number of items
L Battle tanks Nil
II.  Armoured combat vehicles Nil
III. Large-calibre artillery systems Nil
IV. Combat aircraft Nil
V.  Attack helicopters Nil
VI. Warships Patrol vessel 1
(a) Missiles and missile launchers Nil
(b) Man-portable air defence systems Nil

13-39359



A/68/138

13-39359

Poland

Military holdings

[Original: English]

A

B

Remarks

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of item Comments

VI. Warships

I.  Battle tanks 892
II.  Armoured combat vehicles 1637
III. Large-calibre artillery systems 1152
IV. Combat aircraft 115
V. Attack helicopters 88

31

61



A/68/138

62

Romania

Military holdings

[Original: English]

Procurement
through
Number of national
Category (I-VII) Subcategory | Type items production
I. Battle tanks 857
T-55 530
TR-580 42
TR-85 231
TR-85 BIZON 54
II. Armoured combat vehicles 1272
APC 1101
MLVM 75
TAB ZIMBRU 69
TAB-71 384
TAB-77 161
TABC-79 388
Piranha III C 24
AIFV 124
MLI-84 23
MLI-84 JDER 101
HACV 47
SU-100 47
III. Large-calibre artillery 2523
systems GUN/HOW 1029
2S1 SP How 6
Gun 82 75
Gun-How 85 114
How 81 318
M-30 How 211
ML — 20 How-gun 4
Model 89 SP How 42
Mountain How 98 52
Mountain gun 1982 207
MORTAR 1 306
M M1982 314
M M1977 989

13-39359



A/68/138

13-39359

Procurement
through
Number of national
Category (I-VII) Subcategory | Type items production
MLRS 188
APR-40 134
LAROM 54
IV. Combat aircraft 98
MIG-21 98
V. Attack helicopters MPHELO 22
TIAR-330 SOCAT 22
VI. Warships 16
FBP (FBP) 3
Frigates 3
Corvettes 4
Minesweeper 4
Minelayer 1
Submarine 1
VII. Missiles and missile Man- 297
launchers portable air
defence
systems
CA-9%4 297

63



A/68/138

Slovakia

Military holdings

[Original: English]

A

B

Remarks

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of item

Comments

defence systems

9M39

I Battle tanks 30| | T-72 As of 1 Jan 2013
II.  Armoured combat 327 | |[BMP-1, BMP-2, OT-64, |As of 1 Jan 2013
vehicles OT-90, TATRAPAN 6x6
III. Large-calibre artillery 68 | | D-30 How, Dana M-77, |As of 1 Jan 2013
systems Zuzana M-2000, Mortar
Model 1982, RM 70/85
Modular, RM-70
IV. Combat aircraft 19| [Mig-29 As of 1 Jan 2013
V.  Attack helicopters 12 | [Mi-24 As of 1 Jan 2013
VII. (b) Man-portable air 315 | |[Launchers: 9P58, 9P516 | As of 1 Jan 2013
defence systems
VII. (b) Man-portable air 1 091 | |Missiles: 9M32M, As of 1 Jan 2013

13-39359


http://undocs.org/A/RES/70/85

A/68/138

13-39359

Sweden

Military holdings

[Original: English]

A

B

Remarks

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

L.

Battle tanks

12
106
14

Strv 121
Strv 122
Bgbv 120

II.

Armoured combat vehicles

23
1
136
194
55
13
19
354
30
26
54
42

Patgb 180
Patgb 202 A
Patgb 203 A
Pbv 302
Stripbv 3021
Epbv 3022
Rlpbv 3024
Strf 9040
Lvkv 90
Bgbv 90
Stripbv 90 A

Epbv 90 A and C

I1I.

Large-calibre artillery
systems

224
84

8 cm grk
12 cm grk

15.5 ¢cm haub 77

Iv.

Combat aircraft

134

80

JAS 39 Gripen

(different versions)

SK 60 (PTA)

VL

Warships

Submarines Gotland

Class

Submarines

S6dermanland Class

Corvettes Stockholm

Class

Corvettes Goteborg

Class

Corvettes Visby Class

Mine Countermeasure
Vessel Koster Class

65



A/68/138

66

Mine Countermeasure
Vessel Spéard Class

Support ship
Carlskrona

Support ship Trosso

VII. (a) Missiles and missile 0[|RB 99 Classified
launchers -
0[|RB 98 Classified
O[|RBS 12 Classified
O[|RBS 15 Classified
VII. (b) Man-portable air 60 | |RBS 70 (launchers)
defence systems
Procurement through national production
A B Remarks
Category (I-VII) Number of items| | Description of items Comments

II.  Armoured combat vehicles

48

BvS10 All-terrain
tracked vehicle

13-39359



A/68/138

13-39359

Switzerland

Military holdings

[Original: English]

A

B

Remarks

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

launchers

1. Battle tanks 250
II.  Armoured combat 1225
vehicles
III. Large-calibre artillery 429
systems
IV. Combat aircraft 87
VII. (a) Missiles and missile Classified | | Some Stinger

67



A/68/138

68

United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland

Military holdings

[Original: English]

Category

Definition

Number

1. Battle tanks

Challenger 2

345

II.  Armoured combat vehicles

CVR(T) Scimitar
CVR(T) Spartan
CVR(T) Sultan
CVR(T) Sturgeon
CVR(T) Salamander
CVR(T) Samson
CVR(T) Samaritan

289 MK1 + 31 MK2
413 MK1 + 18 MK2
195 MK1 + 4 MK2
35

32

44 MK1 + 5 MK2
47 MK1 and 2 MK2

FV430 Series (Bulldog) 895
Panther 396
Viking Front Cab 115
Viking TCV Rear 83
Viking CV Rear 31
Viking RRV Rear 14
Warrior 790
Warthog Front Cab 115
Warthog Rear Cab 115
Mastiff® 451
Ridgeback® 177
Wolfhound? 125
III. Large-calibre artillery systems | AS90 155 mm SP howitzer 89
105 mm light gun 122
MLRS launchers 35
IV. Military aircraft Tornado GR4 136
Tornado F3 16
Typhoon 105
Reaper UAV 5
V.  Attack helicopters Apache AH1 66
Lynx AH7 47
Lynx AH9/9A 22
Lynx MK3 13
Lynx MK8 33
Merlin MK 1 42
Sea King (Mk 7) 13

13-39359



A/68/138

13-39359

Category Definition Number
VI. Warships Submarines 9
Aircraft carriers 1
Frigates/destroyers 18
Amphibious ships 3
Survey vessels 3
Offshore patrol vessels 4
Aviation training ship 1
Repair and maintenance ship 1
Tanker/replenishment ship 11
MCM vessels 15
Ice patrol ships 1
VII. Missiles and missile launchers | Total 3450

& The United Kingdom defines these vehicles as personal protection vehicles and they do not
fully fit the definition of an armoured combat vehicle. They are included in the Register for

transparency reasons.

Procurement from national production®

Category (I-VII) Number of items | Details of model, type, variant
II.  Armoured combat vehicles 15 | CVR(T) Scimitar MK2
9 | CVR(T) Spartan MK2
4 | CVR(T) Sultan MK2
2 | CVR(T) Samaritan MK2
2 | CVR(T) Samson MK2
IV. Combat aircraft 19 | Typhoon
V. Attack helicopters 7 | Agusta Westland Wildcat AH Mkl
VI. Warships 1 | Type 45 destroyer (entry into service)

® Procurement from national production is defined as complete weapon systems purchased by
the Government from suppliers within the United Kingdom or from programmes in which
the United Kingdom is a collaborative partner.

Gover nment-to-Gover nment transfers of equipment between 1 January and

31 December 2012

Country

Type of equipment Quantity

Saudi Arabia

Component repair and reprovisioning, N/A
munitions and training support for aircraft
and their systems

Component repair and reprovisioning for N/A
naval vessels and their systems

69



A/68/138

V. Information received from Governmentson international
transfers of small armsand light weapons
Albania
[Original: English]
Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Sate of origin Intermediate Comments on
Sate(s) Number of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Small arms

2. Rifles and carbines

United States

Austria

14 581

8 660

350

1120
500

China
China
Albania

China
China

SKS rifle Mod-56
Rifle M-53

SKS rifle M-56
Rifle M-53

Rifle M-56

For decorative
use, in the
European Union
internal market

Note: All data provided above for small arms and light weapons refer to effective exports realized from 1 January to 31 December

2012.
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Sate of origin Intermediate Comments on
Sate(s) Number of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- Italy 50 |Italy Pistols 9x19 mm For the MOD
loading pistols
2. Rifles and carbines Italy 170 |Italy Rifles 5.56x45 mm For the MOD
10| Italy Sniper rifle For the MOD
4 |Italy Semi-automatic For the MOD
shotgun

Note: All data provided above for small arms and light weapons refer to effective imports realized from 1 January to 31 December

2012.

70

13-39359



A/68/138

United States (90)
New Zealand (1)
United Kingdom (7)

Australia
[Original: English]
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number of | Sate of origin Intermediate
Exporter Sate(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item | Comments on transfer
Small arms Information is available Information |Information Information is based on
for only some exporter not available |not available import permits granted
States. The number by the department of the
exported from that State Attorney-General of
follows in brackets Australia, not actual
imports
1. Revolvers and |South Africa (1) 228
self-loading Germany (1)
pistols Tuvalu (3)
Singapore (2)
Portugal (8)
Singapore (80)
2. Rifles and South Africa (1) 739 Including semi-
carbines United States (159) automatic
New Zealand (3) rimfire rifles
Italy (3)
Vanuatu (1)
Singapore (15)
3. Sub-machine Italy (1) 104 Fully automatic
guns Germany (3) firearms that do
New Zealand (6) not fire rifle
Singapore (80) ammunition
4. Assault rifles United States (4) 339 Select fire or
Italy (3) fully automatic
United Kingdom (4) rifles
Germany (24)
New Zealand (10)
Singapore (105)
5. Light machine |United States (113) 214 5.56-mm or
guns Singapore (25) 7.62-mm light
machine guns
6. Others Italy (123) 841 Shotguns

Light weapons

1. Heavy machine
guns

13-39359

71



A/68/138

72

Number of permits granted

Information is based on export approvals (MEAs) granted by Australia’s
Defence Export Control Office (DECO), not actual exports. Additionally, it should

be noted that one permission can contain multiple numbers of firearms.

Country/territory

Number of permits granted

Austria
Belgium
Canada

China

Croatia

Cyprus

Czech Republic
Timor-Leste
Germany
France

Greece
Indonesia

India

Ireland

Italy

Mauritius
Malaysia
Namibia

New Caledonia
Norfolk Island
Norway

New Zealand
Pakistan

Papua New Guinea
Poland
Republic of Korea
South Africa
Singapore

Sri Lanka
Switzerland
Thailand
Turkey

United Kingdom
United States
Vanuatu

Zambia

—_ >N Y
—_— AN W = N O = = A O 0= N WU =N~ R = O = = N BN~ W= W=

W N
W oo W

Total permits

237

13-39359



A/68/138

Bulgaria
[Original: English]
Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Intermediate
Number of | Sate of origin location Comments on
Category (1-6) Final importer Sate(s) items | (if not exporter) | (if any) Description of item | transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- |Iraq 10
loading pistols Kazakhstan 144
50 Final importer
State: Kosovo
Mali 30
Peru 1
Philippines 3
South Africa 3900
United States 1072
2. Rifles and carbines |Algeria 10 | Serbia
Finland 50
France 90
The former Yugoslav Republic 88 | Belgium State of origin:
of Macedonia Belgium —
38 pieces
Germany 148
Mali 5
Poland 55
South Africa 498
Switzerland 100
Tajikistan 54 | Serbia
United States *
3. Sub-machine guns |Peru 1
Poland 1
4. Assault rifles Austria 4
Burkina Faso 3 000 |Serbia
Georgia *
India 500
Kazakhstan 197
Mali 1010
Panama 1536

13-39359

73



A/68/138

A B C D E Remarks
Intermediate
Number of | Sate of origin location Comments on

Category (1-6) Final importer State(s) items | (if not exporter) | (if any) Description of item | transfer
Peru 5
Republic of Korea 108
Tajikistan 300 |Serbia
United States 285

5. Light machine guns |Austria 446
Burkina Faso 200 |Serbia State of origin:

Serbia — 100
pieces

Cameroon 14
Congo 115
Mali 152
Peru 2
Poland 154
Tajikistan 60 | Serbia
United Arab Emirates 340
United States 14
Zambia 23

Light weapons

1. Heavy machine Algeria 24 23 mm AA gun
guns
Burkina Faso 18 |Romania 14.5x 114 mm
AA gun
Burkina Faso 18 |Romania 12.7 x 108 mm
DShK
Congo 89 | Czech 14.5 x 114 mm
Republic KPVT
Mali 61 12.7 x 108 mm
DShK-M
Mali 51 14.5 x 114 mm
KPVT
Zambia 25 |Czech 14.5 x 114 mm
Republic KPVT
2. Hand-held under- Afghanistan 105 Hand-held GL
barrel and mounted .
Austria 1 Under-barrel GL
grenade launchers
Burkina Faso 300 Hand-held GL
Democratic Republic of the 1 000 Under-barrel GL
Congo
France 7 Hand-held GL

74 13-39359



A/68/138

A B C D E Remarks
Intermediate
Number of | Sate of origin location Comments on
Category (1-6) Final importer State(s) items | (if not exporter) | (if any) Description of item | transfer
France 12 Disposable GL
Georgia * Disposable GL
Germany 3 Underbarrel GL
India 7 780 Underbarrel GL
Kazakhstan 12 Underbarrel GL
Kazakhstan 167 Disposable GL
Panama 60 Underbarrel GL
Panama 61 Hand-held GL
Poland 1 Hand-held GL
Republic of Korea 2 Hand-held GL
United Arab Emirates 610 Hand-held GL
United Kingdom 100 Disposable GL
United Kingdom 1 Hand-held GL
United States 39 Hand-held GL
4. Recoilless rifles Ethiopia 200 73 mm HATGL
Mali 25 73 mm HATGL
United Kingdom 1 73 mm HATGL
United States 2 73 mm HATGL
5. Portable anti-tank | United Arab Emirates 1 Anti-tank missile
missile launchers launcher
and rocket systems Konkurs-M
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
State of Intermediate
origin (if not |location Comments on
Category (1-6) Exporter Sate(s) Number of items | exporter) (if any) Description of item | transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- Austria 258
loading pistols Belarus 2 000 State of origin:
USSR
Czech Republic 18
Germany 995
Italy 20
Switzerland 4
United States 132

13-39359

75



A/68/138

A B C D E Remarks
Sate of Intermediate
origin (if not |location Comments on
Category (1-6) Exporter Sate(s) Number of items | exporter) (if any) Description of item | transfer
2. Rifles and carbines Austria 212 |Belgium State of origin:
Belgium —
180 pieces
Czech Republic 167
Finland 89
Germany 391 |Russian State of origin:
Federation Russian
Federation —
262 pieces
Italy 97
Portugal 80
Russian Federation 215
Serbia 74
Spain 20
Switzerland 9
United Kingdom 7
United States 255
3. Sub-machine guns Czech Republic 202
Italy 5
Switzerland 1
4. Assault rifles Italy 2
Serbia 3300
5. Light machine guns Belgium 3
Serbia 260
Light weapons
1. Heavy machine guns Czech republic 113 14.5 mm KPVT
Romania 18 12.7 mm DShK
Romania 18 ZU-2 AA gun
Serbia 270 12.7 mm State of origin:
DShK-M USSR
2. Hand-held under-barrel | Czech Republic 515 Hand-held GL
and mounted grenade Czech Republic 1 Underbarrel GL
launchers
United States 10 7 pieces
underbarrel GL;
3 pieces
mounted GL
Italy 2 Hand-held GL
4. Recoilless rifles Denmark 85 84 mm AT gun |For the
purposes of
destruction

76

13-39359



A/68/138

Canada
[Original: English]
Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Sate of origin Intermediate Comments on
Sate(s) Number of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- Saudi Arabia 1
loadi istol
0acing pistols Switzerland 1
2. Rifles and carbines France 71
Netherlands 170
Norway 115
Saudi Arabia 250
Sweden 1
United 602
Kingdom
3. Sub-machine guns Netherlands 30
Light weapons
2. Hand-held underbarrel | France 19
and mounted grenade
launchers
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Sate of origin Intermediate Description
Exporter Sate(s) Number of items| (if not exporter) |location (if any) of item Comments on transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- | Austria 2951 Totals include transfers
loading pistols Belgium 32 to military and Pollce
as well as certain
Croatia 5 civilian transfers, such
Czech Republic 5 as for movie/theatrical
use.
Germany 352
Italy 3
Switzerland 3
United States 2074
2. Rifles and carbines | Belgium 1 Totals include transfers
Germany 56 to military and Pollce
as well as certain
Italy 25 civilian transfers, such
Serbia 31 as for movie/theatrical
South Africa 1 use.

13-39359

77



A/68/138

guns

A B C D E Remarks
Sate of origin Intermediate Description
Exporter State(s) Number of items| (if not exporter) |location (if any) of item Comments on transfer
Sweden 4
United Kingdom 3
United States 27
3. Sub-machine guns | Germany 49 Totals include transfers
Russian Federation 10 to military and pollce
as well as certain
Serbia 20 civilian transfers, such
United Kingdom 22 as for movie/theatrical
use.
4. Assault rifles Canada does not have
a legal definition for
“assault rifle”.
Transfers of all rifles
are listed under rifles
and carbines.
5. Light machine guns | Belgium 130 Totals include transfers
Russian Federation 20 to military and POllce
) as well as certain
Serbia 42 civilian transfers, such
United States 2 as for movie/theatrical
use.
Light weapons
1. Heavy machine Germany 95 40 mm C16
guns AGL
Russian Federation 1
United Kingdom 1
United States 15
2. Hand-held under- Denmark 3
barrel and mounted Germany 130
grenade launchers
United States 76
3. Portable anti-tank | Sweden 2

78

13-39359



A/68/138

Chile
[Original: Spanish]
Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate
Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any)| |Description of item Comments on transfer

Small arms

3. Sub-machine |Canada 10 SAF 200 Exemption Order No. 3175 of
guns sub-machine 24 April 2012

guns, folding butt

25 Mini SAF
sub-machine
guns, folding butt

25 SAF sub-machine
guns, folding butt

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin | Intermediate
Exporter Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any)| |Description of item Comments on transfer

Small arms

1. Revolvers and | Austria 4 Glock 9 mm pistols | UK1800
;?g:lzadmg Czech Republic 17 CZ 9 mm pistols UK 1297

Germany 5 Walther .22 pistols UK1511

Austria 20 Glock 21 pistols 0O/C 201210039-43-W

Germany 150 Walther PPK Navy 0/C 201210141-43-W
pistols

2. Rifles and Germany 5 Anschutz .22 carbines | UK1671
carbines Mod. 2013/690

United States .338 rifles US 03TH
Spain 4 7.62 mm MG1A3 UK1519
machine gun

5. Light machine |Germany 120 7.62 mm RH MG3 O/Alta DIVLOG JEFAB Bb
guns coaxial machine gun | (R) No. 4255/4066 of

5 November 2012.

Light weapons

1. Heavy United States 6 .50 BR-M2HB O/Alta DIVLOG JEFAB Bb
machine guns machine gun (R) No. 4255/4067 of

5 November 2012.

2. Portable United States 6 40 mm MK19 O/Alta DIVLOG JEFAB Bb
grenade grenade launcher (R) No. 4255/4067 of
launchers 5 November 2012.
with/without
base

13-39359 79



A/68/138

Croatia

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2012

Date of submission: 3 June 2013

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Intermediate
Number | Sate of origin (if |location(s) (if Comments on
Category (1-6) Final importer Sate(s) of items | not exporter) any) Description of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and Austria 1122
sglf-loadlng Bosnia and Herzegovina 920
pistols
Egypt 4
Philippines 280
Greece 311
Iraq *
Italy 1524
Hungary 20
Malta 104
The former Yugoslav 17
Republic of Macedonia
Netherlands 7
Germany 52
Poland 1100
United States *
Slovakia 1386
Oman 3
Spain 18
Turkey 352
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Intermediate
Number | Sate of origin (if |location(s) (if Comments on
Category (1-6) Exporter Sate(s) of items | not exporter) any) Description of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and United States 32 9 mm Beretta 92FS
self-loading
pistols
80 13-39359




A/68/138

Czech Republic
[Original: English]

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Intermediate
Number | Sate of origin (if |location(s) (if Comments on
Category (1-6) Final importer State(s) of items | not exporter) any) Description of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- | Thailand 8 450
loading pistols Afghanistan 6 000
Egypt 3329
United States 1 500
Mexico 1313
Bahrain 445
Kenya 400
Nicaragua 350
Republic of Moldova 162
Kazakhstan 133
France 100
Pakistan 100
Slovakia 96
Namibia 67
Jordan 62
Ukraine 50
Lithuania 41
El Salvador 40
Malta 2
Belgium 27
Sri Lanka 21
Chile 17
Luxembourg 16
Indonesia 10
New Zealand 7
Colombia 6
Malaysia 6
Estonia 6
Guatemala 4
Netherlands 2
Sweden 2
Hungary 1
Peru 1

13-39359 81



A/68/138

A B C D E Remarks
Intermediate
Number | State of origin (if |location(s) (if Comments on
Category (1-6) Final importer Sate(s) of items | not exporter) any) Description of item transfer
Brazil 1
2. Rifles and carbines |Canada 2551
Philippines 600
Malta 240
Slovakia 203
Kazakhstan 130
Netherlands 106
Belgium 100
France 87
Switzerland 83
Ukraine 60
Slovenia 51
Spain 50
Mexico 45
Poland 40
Bulgaria 28
Luxembourg 20
Republic of Moldova 19
Sweden 12
Finland 10
Paraguay 8
Mongolia 4
Malaysia 1
3. Sub-machine guns |United States 553
Bulgaria 250
France 219
Belgium 100
Latvia 100
New Zealand 43
Ukraine 42
Luxembourg 33
Saudi Arabia 10
Poland 8
Slovakia 6
Malta 5
Netherlands 5
Brazil 4
82 13-39359




A/68/138

A B C D E Remarks
Intermediate
Number | State of origin (if |location(s) (if Comments on

Category (1-6) Final importer Sate(s) of items | not exporter) any) Description of item transfer

4. Assault rifles Iraq *
Slovakia 1474
Egypt 2493
Kenya 400
Philippines 158
Mexico 157
Belgium 103
Georgia 60
Mongolia 69
Ukraine 65
France 87
Poland 28
Republic of Moldova 20
Bosnia and 23
Herzegovina
Thailand 16
Pakistan 13
Brazil 11
Kazakhstan 10
Luxembourg 10
New Zealand 8
Netherlands 7
Switzerland 6
Estonia 4
United States 4
Guatemala 4
Jordan 4
Bahrain 3
Hungary 3
Malaysia 3
United Kingdom 2
Indonesia 2
Peru 2
Sweden 2
Finland 1
Chile 1
Canada 1
Colombia 1

13-39359 83



A/68/138

A B C D E Remarks
Intermediate
Number | State of origin (if |location(s) (if Comments on
Category (1-6) Final importer Sate(s) of items | not exporter) any) Description of item transfer
5. Light machine guns | United States 500
Viet Nam 150
Hungary 92
Malta 31
New Zealand 21
Luxembourg 9
Poland 7
France 7
Netherlands 2
Slovakia 1
Light weapons
1. Heavy machine Bulgaria 113
guns Yemen 55
2. Hand-held under- |Bulgaria 1
barrel and mounted Denmark 4
grenade launchers
Indonesia 1
Mexico 2
Slovakia
7. Others Ukraine 28
Yemen 25
Slovakia 1
Poland 3
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Intermediate
Number | Sate of origin (if |location(s) (if Comments on
Category (1-6) Exporter Sate(s) of items | not exporter) any) Description of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- | Ukraine 538
loading pistols Austria 307
Germany 211
Slovakia 200
United States 133
2. Rifles and carbines |Ukraine 1502
Germany 1279
84 13-39359




A/68/138

A B C D E Remarks
Intermediate
Number | State of origin (if |location(s) (if Comments on
Category (1-6) Exporter Sate(s) of items | not exporter) any) Description of item transfer
Austria 45
Slovakia 100
Belgium 30
Poland 6
Turkey 4
Serbia 2
Switzerland 1
3. Sub-machine guns |Slovakia 1500
Poland 581
Austria 73
Germany 4
Italy 3
Switzerland 1
4. Assault rifles Ukraine 7295
Austria 199
Slovakia 75
Romania 20
Serbia 9
Germany 3
5. Light machine guns | Poland 264
Austria 249
Slovakia 214
Serbia 147
Ukraine 75
Slovenia 10
Belgium 6
United States 2
Light weapons
2. Hand-held under- |Poland 61

barrel and mounted
grenade launchers

13-39359

85




A/68/138

A B C D E Remarks
Intermediate
Number | State of origin (if |location(s) (if Comments on
Category (1-6) Exporter Sate(s) of items | not exporter) any) Description of item transfer
3. Portable antitank Poland 99
guns i
Austria 70
United States 5
Serbia 1
7. Others Poland 33
Norway 23
86 13-39359




A/68/138

Germany
[Original: English]
Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of item transfer
Small arms
2. Rifles and carbines Bulgaria 50
Canada 9 000
Czech Republic 1 000
India 50
Japan
Montenegro 4
Philippines 1
3.  Sub-machine guns Australia 3
Belgium 70
Brazil 10
Canada 34
Czech Republic 175
Denmark 21
Finland 50
France 60
Hungary 203
India 12 957
Indonesia 569
Italy 25
Japan 4
Luxembourg 15
Montenegro 16
Netherlands 16
Norway 2096
Oman 3
Philippines 60
Poland 24
Portugal 30
Qatar 4
Romania 20
Saudi Arabia 3
Spain 190
Sweden 10

13-39359 87



A/68/138

A B C D E Remarks

Final importer Number | Sate of origin Intermediate Description Comments on

Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of item transfer

Switzerland 109

United Arab 50

Emirates

United Kingdom 36

United States 1071

4. Assault rifles Afghanistan 54 United

Nations
Mission and
Swedish
Embassy

Australia 31

Austria 1

Brazil 566

Canada 48

Chile 4

Czech Republic 16

France 645

Hong Kong, China 2

India 2

Indonesia 350

Japan 94

Republic of Korea 15

Kosovo 1 049

Latvia 550

Malaysia 6

Montenegro 55

Netherlands 2

Norway 4007

Oman 1002

Philippines 190

Poland 121

Qatar 1

Saudi Arabia 1

Singapore 4

Slovenia 1

Spain 304

Sweden 380

Switzerland 13

United Arab 805

Emirates

88

13-39359



A/68/138

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | Sate of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of item transfer
United Kingdom 32
United States 5350
5. Light machine guns | Belgium 1
Brunei Darussalam 1
Chile 76
Oman 1
Philippines 2
Saudi Arabia 1
Spain 7
Sweden 1
Switzerland 1
United Kingdom 601
United States 2
Turkey 168
Light weapons
2. Hand-held under- Austria 2
barrel and mounted Brazil 40
grenade launchers
Canada 98
Chile 1
Denmark 1
Finland 63
France 89
Italy 4
Japan 43
Latvia 40
Netherlands 96
Norway 29
Poland 2
Portugal 2
Spain 387
United Kingdom 1017
United States 13 488
4. Recoilless rifles Singapore 6 000
United Kingdom 2 000
5. Portable anti-tank Greece 4
missile launchers and Turkey 1
rocket systems
6. Mortars of calibres Norway 2

less than 100 mm

13-39359 89



A/68/138

Japan

Imports

[Original: English]

C

D

E

Remarks

Exporter Sate(s)

Number
of items

Sate of origin
(if not exporter)

Intermediate
location (if any)

Description
of items

Comments on
transfer

Small arms

1. Revolvers and self-
loading pistols

2. Rifles and carbines

3. Sub-machine guns

4. Assault rifles

6. Others

Germany

United States

Belgium

Germany

Germany

Italy

Classified

Classified

Classified

Classified

Classified

Classified

No information
provided for
reasons of
national
security

No information
provided for
reasons of
national
security

No information
provided for
reasons of
national
security

No information
provided for
reasons of
national
security

No information
provided for
reasons of
national
security

No information
provided for
reasons of
national
security

90

13-39359



A/68/138

Kazakhstan
[Original: Russian]
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | Sate of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
Exporter Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of items transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- Italy 43 Beretta ARX
loading pistols 160 pistol
Italy 3 Beretta
92 FS pistol
Italy 3 Beretta
92 FS Compact
pistol
2. Rifles and carbines Ukraine 200 Fort 500M
pump-action
rifle
3. Sub-machine guns Russian Federation 30 9 mm compact
CP-3M
sub-machine
gun
4. Assault rifles Finland 10 TRG M10
sniper rifle
Russian Federation 160 SVDS sniper
rifle
5. Light machine guns Russian Federation 30 Pecheneg
Light weapons
2. Hand-held under-barrel | Italy 40 GLX 160
and mounted grenade underbarrel
launchers grenade
launcher

13-39359 o1



A/68/138

Latvia

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2012
Date of submission: 6 June 2013

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | Sate of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
Exporter Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- Austria — | Austria 9 mm self- Unfortunately
loading pistols loading pistols | it is not
GLOCK-17 possible to
report exact
number of
items
Austria — | Austria 9 mm self- Unfortunately
loading pistols | it is not
GLOCK-26 possible to
report exact
number of
items
Austria — | Austria 11.43 mm self- | Unfortunately
loading pistols | it is not
GLOCK-21 possible to
report exact
number of
items
2. Rifles and carbines United Kingdom — | United Kingdom .338 calibre Unfortunately
rifles AW it is not
Magnum possible to

3. Sub-machine guns

92

United Kingdom

United States

Germany

United Kingdom

United States

Germany

.308 calibre
rifles AW

.12 calibre
rifles 870 MCS

9 mm
sub-machine
guns UMP
(H & K)

report exact
number of
items

Unfortunately
it is not
possible to
report exact
number of
items

Unfortunately
it is not
possible to
report exact
number of
items

Unfortunately
it is not
possible to
report exact
number of
items

13-39359




A/68/138

A B C D E Remarks
Number | Sate of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
Exporter Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of item transfer
4. Assault rifles Germany 550 | Germany 5.56 mm
assault rifle
G36 (H & K)
5. Light machine guns Belgium — | Belgium 5.56 mm light | Unfortunately
machine guns | it is not
MINIMI possible to
report exact
number of
items
Light weapons
1. Heavy machine guns Germany 10 | Germany 40 mm grenade
machine gun
GMG (H & K)
2. Hand-held under-barrel | Germany 30 | Germany 40 mm add-on
and mounted grenade grenade
launchers launchers AG36
(H & K)
13-39359 93



A/68/138

Liechtenstein

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: no

Calendar year: 2012

Date of submission: 23 May 2013

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | Sate of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
Final importer Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- 1 Non-commercial
loading pistols export
2. Rifles and carbines 1 Non-commercial
export
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | Sate of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
Exporter Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- 5 Non-commercial
loading pistols export
2. Rifles and carbines 13 Non-commercial
export

94

13-39359



A/68/138

Lithuania
[Original: English]
Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | Sate of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
Final importer Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of item transfer
Small arms
2. Rifles and carbines Latvia 9
Poland 21
Switzerland 15
Ukraine 4
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | Sate of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
Exporter Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- Austria 63 | Austria
loading pistols Czech Republic 40
Germany 321
2. Rifles and carbines Austria 45
Denmark 128
Germany 1018
Latvia 22
Estonia 55
Finland 355
Italy 66
France 16
Spain 15
Poland 30
Turkey 152

13-39359

95



A/68/138

Malaysia

Original language: English

Background information provided: yes

National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2012
Date of submission: 16 May 2013

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | Sate of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
Exporter Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of item transfer
Small arms
4. Assault rifles * | United States Colt M4A1 Procurement
Carbine 5.56 mm

96

13-39359




A/68/138

M exico

Imports

[Original: Spanish]

C

D

E

Remarks

Exporter Sate(s)

Number
of items

Sate of origin
(if not exporter)

Intermediate
location (if any)

Description
of item

Comments on
transfer

Small arms

1. Revolvers and self-
loading pistols

13-39359

Italy

Austria

Germany

United States

Brazil

Israel

9 465

383

666

2103

558

47

9 065 Beretta
9 mm pistols

200 Beretta
0.380” pistols

200 Tanfoglio
0.380” pistols

323 Glock
9 mm pistols

24 Glock 0.40”
pistols

31 Glock
0.357” pistols

5 Glock 0.380”
pistols

666 Walther
0.22” pistols

1 620 Sig Sauer
9 mm pistols

65 Sig Sauer
0.40” pistols

12 Sig Sauer
0.45” pistols

33 Sig Sauer
0.357” pistols

1 Colt 0.45”
auto pistol

152 Colt 10
mm pistols

200 Browning
0.22” pistols

20 ACP Colt
0.45
Government
Model 1911
pistols, 01991
series

558 Taurus
0.38” SPL.
revolvers

47 IWI 9 mm
pistols

97



A/68/138

C

D

E

Remarks

Exporter Sate(s)

Number
of items

Sate of origin
(if not exporter)

Intermediate
location (if any)

Description
of item

Comments on
transfer

2. Rifles and carbines

98

Belgium

Czech Republic

China

United States

125

502

159

4 883

125 F.N. Herstal
5.7 mm Five
Seven pistols
502 Ceska
Zbrojovka 9
mm pistols

155 Norinco

9 mm pistols

4 Norinco
40 mm pistols

118 DS Arms
5.56 mm
carbines

1 DPMS
7.62x51 mm
carbine

1211 Colt
5.56 mm
carbines

515 DPMS
5.56x45 mm
carbines

2 336 Colt
0.223” carbines

77 Bushmaster
5.56x45 mm
carbines

79 Colt 0.223”
rifles

330 DS Arms
7.62x51 mm
rifles

150 Sig Sauer
5.56 mm rifles

1 Colt 5.56 mm
defence rifle

4 Barrett
.338 rifles

60 Browning
0.223” rifles

1 Colt 7.62x51
NATO carbine,
model CM901

17.62x51
NATO Colt
carbine model
CM901
(Received as a
donation).

13-39359



A/68/138

C

D

E

Remarks

Exporter Sate(s)

Number
of items

Sate of origin
(if not exporter)

Intermediate
location (if any)

Description
of item

Comments on
transfer

4. Assault rifles

5. Light machine guns

13-39359

Israel

Belgium

China

Italy

Czech Republic

Italy

United States

Czech Republic

5765

118

303

4537

185

152

5240 IWI
5.56x45 mm
rifles

410 IWI
7.62x51 mm
rifles

115 TWI 0.223”
carbines

2 F.N. Herstal
7.56x45 mm
rifles

12 Norinco
7.62x51 mm
rifles

106 Norinco
5.56 mm rifles

303 Beretta
9 mm carbines

1 CZ 5.56x45
mm 805 BREN
Al assault rifle

4 410 Beretta
5.56 mm rifles

16 Sako 0.308”
Win rifles

60 Tikka 0.308”
Win rifles

51 Beretta
0.40” carbines

34 Colt 9 mm
sub-machine
guns

151 US
Ordnance
7.62x51 mm
machine guns

151 CZ 9 mm
sub-machine
guns

1 CZ9 mm
Scorpion
Evo 3 S1
sub-machine
gun

Received as a
donation

1CZ 9 mm
Scorpion

Evo 3 S1
sub-machine
gun — received
as a donation

99



A/68/138

C

D

E

Remarks

Exporter Sate(s)

Number
of items

Sate of origin
(if not exporter)

Intermediate
location (if any)

Description
of item

Comments on
transfer

6. Others

100

Belgium

Austria

United States

122

6 807

22 F.N. Herstal
5.56 mm
machine guns

92 F.N. Herstal
5.7x28 mm
machine pistols

3 F.N. Herstal
.50 machine
guns

5 F.N. Herstal
7.62 machine
guns

8 Glock 9 mm
sub-machine
guns

2 101 Mossberg
12-gauge
shotguns

529 Browning
12-gauge
shotguns

189 Remington
12-gauge
shotguns

2 Blaser
12-gauge
shotguns

10 Browning
20-gauge
shotguns

361 Mossberg
20-gauge
shotguns

60 Remington
20-gauge
shotguns

15 Browning
0.410” shotguns

160 Winchester
12-gauge
shotguns

1 10 Mossberg
12-gauge
shotgun

10 Remington
0.410” shotguns

105 Sig Sauer
5.56x45 rifles

13-39359



A/68/138

B C D E Remarks
Number | Sate of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
Exporter Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of item transfer

13-39359

25 Remington
.22 LR rifles

12 Remington
.223 REM rifles

1 Remington
.22-250 rifle

380 Mossberg
.22 LR rifles

300 Pipeline
.22 LR rifles

2 Sig Sauer
.22 LR rifles

5 Weatherby
7 mm rifles

12 Remington
7 mm rifles

20 Browning
7 mm rifles

49 Remington
0.243 rifles

60 Mossberg
0.243” rifles

60 Browning
0.243 rifles

1 Eurosport
0.243” rifle

137 Remington
0.270” rifles

106 Mossberg
0.270” rifles

60 Browning
0.2707 rifles

5 Blaser
0.270” rifles

7 Blaser
0.375” rifles

80 Mossberg
0.300” rifles

26 Remington
0.3007 rifles

1 Jarrett
0.300” rifle

10 Marlin
22 LR rifles

1 Weatherby
0.300” rifle

101



A/68/138

C

D

E

Remarks

Exporter Sate(s)

Number
of items

Sate of origin
(if not exporter)

Intermediate
location (if any)

Description
of item

Comments on
transfer

102

Finland

132

20 Browning
0.300” rifles

20 Marlin
22 rifles

5 Blaser
0.300” rifles

56 Remington
0.308” rifles

60 Browning
0.308” rifles

74 Mossberg
0.308” rifles

16 Remington
.30-30 rifles

10 Mossberg
.30-30 rifles

60 Browning
.30-06 rifles

118 Remington
.30-06 rifles

100 Mossberg
.30-06 rifles

3 Weatherby
.30-06 rifles

10 Marlin
.30-30 rifles

5 Winchester
7 mm rifles

10 Winchester
.300 rifles

30 Winchester
22-250 Win
rifles

130 Browning
.22 LR rifles

10 Winchester
.270 rifles

45 Winchester
.308 rifles

23 Winchester
.30-06 rifles

45 Winchester
.243 rifles

45 Browning
.223 rifles

18 Sako 7 mm
rifles

13-39359



A/68/138

C

D

E

Remarks

Exporter Sate(s)

Number
of items

Sate of origin
(if not exporter)

Intermediate
location (if any)

Description
of item

Comments on
transfer

6. Others

13-39359

Israel

China

Turkey

Spain

Italy

Israel

45

52

427

155

503

114

25 Sako
0.243” rifles

15 Sako
0.270” rifles

16 Sako
0.300” rifles

29 Sako
0.308” rifles

12 Sako
30-06 rifles

16 Sako

22-250 Rem
rifles

1 Sako
260 Rem rifle

15 Fabarm
.308 Win rifles

15 Fabarm
.30-06 SPRG
rifles

15 Fabarm
.270 Win rifles

52 Norinco 12-
gauge shotguns

8 Hatsan
12-gauge
shotguns
419 Hatsan
28” shotguns

155 Comlanber
12-gauge
shotguns
154 Benelli
12-gauge
shotguns
341 Beretta
12-gauge
shotguns

8 Benelli
20-gauge
shotguns
99 Fabarm
12-gauge
shotguns
15 Caesar
Cuerini
12-gauge
shotguns

103



A/68/138

A B C D E Remarks
Number | Sate of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
Exporter Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of item transfer

Other light weapons

2. Portable grenade
launchers with/without
base

Czech Republic

1 CZ 40x46 mm|
805 G1 grenade
launcher

Donation

104

13-39359



A/68/138

Netherlands
[Original: English]
Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | Sate of origin Intermediate Description Comments
Final importer State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of item on transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- | Australia 1
loading pistols Austria 1
Belgium 229
Denmark 37
Finland 2
France 8
Germany 104
Italy 1
Luxembourg 9
Poland 1
Portugal 1
Turkey 1
Sweden 2
Switzerland 48
United Kingdom 1
United States 2
2. Rifles and carbines |Austria 4
Belgium 184
Denmark 10
Finland 4
France 25
Germany 124
Italy 4
Lithuania 1
Luxembourg 12
Poland 3
Romania 1
Slovakia 2
Suriname 2
Czech Republic 3
Sweden 8
Switzerland 30

13-39359 105



A/68/138

A B c D E Remarks
Number | Sate of origin Intermediate Description Comments
Final importer State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of item on transfer
United Kingdom 6
United States 1
5. Light machine guns |Jordan 110 | Belgium MAG INF/MAG
COAX
Jordan 15 | Belgium Machine gun 7.62
Belgium 3
Light weapons
1. Heavy machine Jordan 129 | United States Machine gun .50
guns Estonia 18 | United States Machine gun .50
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number |Sate of origin Intermediate Description Comments
Exporter Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of item on transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- | Austria 172 GLOCK 9 mm
loading pistols Belgium 46
Czech Republic 2
Germany 113
France 2
Israel 1
Suriname 1
Sweden 1
Switzerland 1
United Kingdom 8
United States 3
2. Rifles and carbines | Austria 1
Belgium 78
Belgium 16 Browning B5-25
Canada 300 Diemaco
Czech Republic 6
Denmark 2
Germany 342
Germany 26 Heckler & Koch 416
France 4
Italy
Spain 1
Suriname 1
106 13-39359



A/68/138

A B C D E Remarks
Number |Sate of origin Intermediate Description Comments
Exporter Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of item on transfer
Sweden 18
Switzerland 1
United Kingdom 18
United States 15
United States 10 Shotgun 590 Cal .12
United States 3 MOSS590
3. Sub-machine guns 7
5. Light machine guns | Belgium 8
Germany 85 MP9
Luxembourg 2
Poland 4
Sweden 2
United Kingdom 1
Light weapons
1. Heavy machine United States 7 Machine gun .50
guns
2. Hand-held under- |Belgium 1
barrel and mounted Germany 94 GW 40-mm LV
grenade launchers
United States 1

13-39359 107



A/68/138

Norway
[Original: English]
Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | Sate of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
Final importer State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- |Czech Republic, 111 |Several Several Commercial
loading pistols Germany, Spain, sales
Sweden
2. Rifles and carbines |Canada, Chile, 185 | Several Several Commercial
Czech Republic, sales
Germany, Estonia,
Finland, Georgia,
Italy, Sweden
Sub-machine guns |Estonia 1 530 |Germany MP-5
4. Assault rifles Estonia 1 837 | Germany AG-3 F1
5. Light machine guns |Estonia 115 |Germany MG-3
Germany 50 |Germany MG-3
Light weapons
2. Hand-held under- |Estonia 1 450 | Germany 40-mm HK79
barrel and mounted
grenade launchers
3. Portable anti-tank |[Poland 1 |Poland 7,92-mm
guns WL35
5. Portable anti-tank |Estonia 500 | Sweden 84-mm CG RFK
missile launchers
and rocket systems
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | Sate of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
Exporter Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- | Germany 710 Heckler & Koch | Police
loading pistols authorities
Sub-machine guns | Germany 1500 HK MP-7 Armed forces
4. Assault rifles Germany 3000 HK 416/417 Armed forces
Light machine guns | Belgium 750 FN Minimi Armed forces

108

13-39359



http://undocs.org/A/RES/416/417

A/68/138

Poland
[Original: English]
Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Intermediate
Number | Sate of origin location(s) Description Comments on
Final importer Sate of items | (if not exporter) (if any) of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- United States 2 490
loading pistols Austria 914
Canada 50
Afghanistan 120
Viet Nam 1
2. Rifles and carbines United States *
Austria 1570
Czech Republic 138
Netherlands 1
3. Sub-machine guns United States 1560
Czech Republic 3500
Austria 631
Canada 778
Afghanistan 7
4. Assault rifles Afghanistan 181
5. Light machine guns Czech Republic 1 688
Austria 100
Light weapons
2. Hand-held under-barrel | Austria 65
and mounted grenade United States 30
launchers
Afghanistan 10
Czech Republic 1
5. Portable anti-tank Czech Republic 199
missile launchers and
rocket systems

13-39359 109



A/68/138

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Intermediate
Number | Sate of origin location(s) Description Comments on
Exporter Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) (if any) of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- Austria 250
loading pistols Croatia 53
Switzerland 6
United States 21
2. Rifles and carbines Kazakhstan 17
United States 101
Russian Federation 371
Turkey 79
Belgium 7
Switzerland 3
3. Sub-machine guns United States 10
Netherlands 10
4. Assault rifles United States 1
Belgium 7
5. Light machine guns United States 1
Light weapons
2. Hand-held under-barrel | United States 80

launchers

and mounted grenade

110

13-39359



A/68/138

Portugal
[Original: English]
Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | Sate of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
Final importer Sate of items | (if not exporter) locations (if any) of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- Angola 16
loading pistols Cape Verde 4
Mozambique 64
United States 1 790
South Africa 1
Austria 140
Belgium 1070
Brazil 2
Luxembourg 20
Sao Tome and Principe 9
2. Rifles and carbines Djibouti 140
Slovenia 20
Lithuania 14
Mexico 259
Andorra 4
Botswana 1
Brazil
Cape Verde 4
Chile 20
France 1
Guinea-Bissau 3
Luxembourg 2
South Africa 155
Angola 46
Austria 1035
Belgium 20217
Bulgaria 190
Croatia 170
Czech Republic 150
Finland 137
Germany 2569
Greece 130
Japan 103

13-39359 111



A/68/138

A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on

Final importer Sate of items | (if not exporter) locations (if any) of item transfer
Kuwait 355
Malta 675
Morocco 90
Mozambique 158
New Zealand 20
Norway 250
Poland 175
Republic of Korea 15
Romania 105
Sao Tome and Principe 42
Serbia 100
Spain 1930
Turkey 676
United Kingdom 1
United States 5863

Imports

A B C D E Remarks
Intermediate
Number | Sate of origin location(s) Description Comments on

Exporter Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) (if any) of items transfer

Small arms

1. Revolvers and self- Classified Classified Govt. end user

loading pistols
2. Rifles and carbines Classified Classified Govt. end user
Sub-machine guns Classified Classified Govt. end user

112 13-39359




A/68/138

Republic of Korea

[Original: English]

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | Sate of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
Final importer Sate of items | (if not exporter) locations (if any) of item transfer
Small arms
2. Rifles and carbines Malawi 1100 K2 rifle
Malawi 1000 K2C rifle
Bahrain 1 K2 rifle
Bahrain 1 K2C rifle
United Kingdom 50 K2 rifle
3. Sub-machine guns Cambodia 50 KI1A sub-
machine gun
4. Assault rifles Jordan 1 K14 Assault
rifles
Light weapons
2. Hand-held under-barrel |Philippines 1 M203 Grenade
and mounted grenade launcher
launchers
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Intermediate
Number | Sate of origin location(s) Description Comments on
Exporter Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) (if any) of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- United States 17 | United States OTB 9-mm
loading pistols Handgun
2. Rifles and carbines Belgium 24 | Belgium 5.56-mm
Counter-terrorist
firearm
4. Assault rifles United States 2 | United States 12.7-mm
Sniper rifle
United States 2 | United States 7.62-mm
Sniper rifle
United Kingdom 17 | United Kingdom OTB 5.56-mm
Assault rifle
United Kingdom 2 | United Kingdom OTB 7.62-mm
Assault rifle
6. Others Belgium 2 | Belgium M3M Weapon
system on the
LYNX platform
13-39359 113



A/68/138

A B C D E Remarks
Intermediate
Number | Sate of origin location(s) Description Comments on
Exporter Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) (if any) of item transfer

Light weapons
2. Hand-held under-barrel | United States 3 | United States 40-mm

and mounted grenade multi-shot

launchers grenade

launcher

114

13-39359



A/68/138

Romania
[Original: English]
Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | Sate of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
Final importer Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of item transfer
Small arms
2. Rifles and carbines Austria 200 Sniper rifle
Congo 10 7.62 mm
Germany 270
Iraq 1 500
Switzerland 23
United States 45 038
3. Sub-machine guns Poland 7 020
Republic of Moldova 16
Nigeria 6 300
United Kingdom 14
United States 8 080 3,278 pieces
have been
transformed in
kits
4. Assault rifles United States 3312
Light weapons
1. Heavy machine guns Bosnia and Herzegovina 5
Bangladesh 3 Aviation gun
Bulgaria 23 14.5 mm ZU2
and 12.7 mm
United States 206
3. Portable anti-tank guns | United States 24 Anti-tank
grenade
launcher AG7
6. Mortars of calibres Israel 1 70-mm grenade
less than 75 mm launcher SPG9
United States 113 79 pieces of

60-mm mortars
and 34 pieces
of 73-mm
mortars

13-39359

115




A/68/138

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | Sate of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
Exporter Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- Czech Republic 82
loading pistols Germany 105
Hungary 15
Italy 64
United States 86
2. Rifles and carbines Austria 66 Hunting and
Belgium 295 sporting arms
imported for
Canada 2 commercial
Cyprus 66 market
Czech Republic 291
Germany 1821
France 5
Hungary 1340
Italy 82
Serbia 50
Slovakia 1
Spain 4
Switzerland 1
United Kingdom 5
United States 369
Light weapons
1. Heavy machine guns United States 7 12.7 mm type
Browning
3. Portable anti-tank guns | Switzerland 2 GL5340 cal.
40x46 mm
116 13-39359



A/68/138

Serbia
[Original: English]

13-39359

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | Sate of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
Final importer Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- 102 391
loading pistols
1. Austria 1 000 |Yugoslavia
2. Bosnia and 170 | Serbia, Russian
Herzegovina Federation
3. Canada 741
4. Egypt 8
5. The former Yugoslav 86
Republic of
Macedonia
6. Germany 10 504 |Serbia, Russian
Federation
7. Greece 27
8. Jordan 1
Libya 4 000 Jordan
10. Namibia 1 399 |Serbia,
Montenegro
11. Pakistan 942
12. Peru 500
13. Portugal 30
14. Slovenia 30
15. United States 82922
16. United Kingdom 31
2. Rifles and carbines 27 054
1. Afghanistan 8 Jordan
2 Argentina 138
3. Australia 1126
4 Austria 1350 |Serbia,
Yugoslavia
5. Belarus 109
6. Bosnia and 384 | Serbia, Russian
Herzegovina Federation
7. Canada 890
8. Croatia 30
9. Denmark (Greenland) 100

117



A/68/138

118

A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
Final importer Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of item transfer
10. The former Yugoslav 38
Republic of
Macedonia
11. France 409
12. France (New 22
Caledonia)
13. Namibia 305
14. New Zealand 259
15. Peru 2470
16. Portugal 97
17. Slovakia 31
18. Slovenia 200
19. South Africa 55
20. United States 18 981
21. United Kingdom 52
3. Sub-machine guns 81 602
1. Azerbaijan 150
2. The former Yugoslav 9
Republic of
Macedonia
3 France 40
4. Slovenia 20
5 United States 81 330 | Serbia, Albania
6. United Kingdom 53
4. Assault rifles 5005
1. United Kingdom 5
2. United Arab Emirates 5000
5. Light machine guns 34 600
1. Afghanistan 543 | Serbia, Russian |Bulgaria,
Federation Jordan
2. Austria 9 393 | Serbia,
Yugoslavia,
USSR
3. Bosnia and 8
Herzegovina
4. Burkina Faso 3200 |Serbia, Bulgaria
Yugoslavia
5. Democratic Republic 1 000 | Yugoslavia Belize
of Congo
6. Czech Republic 42
7. Germany 10 772

13-39359



A/68/138

A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
Final importer Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of item transfer
8. Mali 3 000 |Yugoslavia Costa Rica
9. Nigeria 1 000 United
Kingdom
(British Virgin
Islands)
10. Slovenia 56 |Germany,
United
Kingdom
11. Tajikistan 340 Bulgaria
12. United Arab Emirates 1010
13. United Kingdom 221
14. United States 4015 United
Kingdom
6. Others 331
1. Afghanistan 2 Jordan
2. Bulgaria 10
3. Czech Republic 6
4. Israel 8
5. Mali 5 Bulgaria
6. Tajikistan 30 Bulgaria
7. United Arab Emirates 270
Light weapons
1. Heavy machine guns 1353
1. Afghanistan 10 Jordan
2. Australia 1 Canada
3. Austria 500
4 Bulgaria 270 |Russian
Federation
5. Democratic Republic 60 [USSR Belize
of Congo
6. Iraq 2
7. United Arab Emirates 365
8. United Kingdom 145
2. Hand-held under-barrel 25
and mounted grenade
launchers
1. France 5
2. Turkmenistan 20 Cyprus
3. Portable anti-tank guns 19
1. Kenya 6
2. United Arab Emirates 13 | Ukraine
13-39359 119



A/68/138

A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
Final importer Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of item transfer
4. Recoilless rifles
5. Portable anti-tank
missile launchers and
rocket systems
6. Mortars of calibres 36
less than 75 mm
1. United Arab Emirates 36
7. Others
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | Sate of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- 2 456
loading pistols
1. Austria 944
2. Brazil 74
3. Czech Republic 317
4. Germany 290
5. Greece 80 | Italy
6. Italy 288
7. Montenegro 115
8. Russian Federation 230
9. United States 118 |United States,
Philippines
2. Rifles and carbines 2 509
1. Austria 401 | Austria,
Belgium,
Germany
2. Belgium 220 |Japan, United
States
3. Brazil 30
4. Canada 2 | United States
5. Czech Republic 359
6. Germany 180
7. Italy 180
8. Russian Federation 906
9. Slovenia 7
10. United States 224

120

13-39359



A/68/138

A B C D E Remarks
Number | Sate of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of item transfer
3. Sub-machine guns 14 581
1. Belgium 3
2. Montenegro 14 609 |China
3. United States 25
4. Assault rifles 12
1. Belgium 2
2. Germany 10
5. Light machine guns 1307
1. Belgium 5
2. Montenegro 1277 | Yugoslavia
3. United States 25
6. Others
Light weapons
1. Heavy machine guns 60
1. Montenegro 60 [USSR

13-39359

121



A/68/138

Slovakia
[Original: English]
Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Intermediate
Number | Sate of origin location(s) Description Comments

Final importer Sate of items | (if not exporter) (if any) of item on transfer

Small arms

1. Revolvers and self-
loading pistols

2. Rifles and carbines

122

Angola
Australia
Brazil
Cambodia
Czech Republic
Denmark
Estonia
Egypt
Finland
France
Germany
Jordan
Kazakhstan
Kenya
Kyrgyzstan
Netherlands

The former Yugoslav
Republic of
Macedonia

Malaysia
Norway
Paraguay

Peru

Romania
Russian Federation
Slovenia

South Africa
Spain
Singapore
Ukraine

United States
Cambodia
Czech Republic

30
17
50
15
444

325
10
150
44
30

14
30
20

200

335
15
10

167
15

20
1281
22
102

13-39359



A/68/138

A B C D E Remarks
Intermediate
Number | Sate of origin location(s) Description Comments
Final importer Sate of items | (if not exporter) (if any) of item on transfer
Denmark 1
France 1439
Kazakhstan 3
Russian Federation 5
3. Sub-machine guns Cambodia 12
Czech Republic 1 500
United States 2518
4. Assault rifles Czech Republic 75
5. Light machine guns Canada 2
Czech Republic 166
Israel 1
6. Others United Arab Emirates 2 Tower complete
DVK-30
Light weapons
2. Hand-held under- Cambodia 6 Grenade launcher
barrel and mounted CZ 805 G1 cal.
grenade launchers 40x46 mm
7. Others Czech Republic 13 Cannon T 72
South Africa 1 30-mm 2A 42
automatic cannon
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Sate of Intermediate
Exporter Number of | origin location(s) Comments on
Category (1-6) Sate(s) items| (if not exporter) (if any) Description of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- Austria 924
loading pistols Croatia 67
Czech Republic 675
Germany 639
Italy 70
Switzerland 3
United States 222
2. Rifles and carbines Austria 186
Czech Republic 2 574
Finland 77
Germany 1794
Italy 1 802

13-39359

123



A/68/138

A B C D E Remarks
Sate of Intermediate
Exporter Number of | origin location(s) Comments on
Category (1-6) Sate(s) items| (if not exporter) (if any) Description of item transfer
Serbia 31
Spain 16
Switzerland 8
Turkey 61
United Kingdom 4
United States 77
3. Sub-machine guns Austria 225
Czech Republic 12
Switzerland 3
4. Assault rifles Czech Republic 1474
Light machine guns Austria 17
Czech Republic 1 NSVT cal. 12,7
mm
6. Others Czech Republic 82 Tower on the
BTR-60PB and
machine gun
mount (DSKM)
Light weapons
2. Hand-held under- Czech Republic 6 CZ 805 G1 cal.
barrel and mounted 40x46 mm
grenade launchers
5. Portable anti-tank Czech Republic 1 30-mm self-
missile launchers and propelled
rocket systems anti-aircraft gun
PIDVK 53/59
124 13-39359


http://undocs.org/A/RES/53/59

A/68/138

Sweden
[Original: English]
Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Intermediate
Number Sate of origin location(s) Comments
Final importer Sate of items (if not exporter) | (if any) Description of items on transfer
Light weapons
4. Recoilless rifles Brazil Classified 84 mm Carl Gustaf Classified
recoilless multi-role
weapon
Canada Classified 84 mm Carl Gustaf Classified
recoilless multi-role
weapon
Chile Classified 84 mm Carl Gustaf Classified
recoilless multi-role
weapon
Poland Classified 84 mm Carl Gustaf Classified
recoilless multi-role
weapon
United States Classified 84 mm Carl Gustaf Classified
recoilless multi-role
weapon
5. Portable anti-tank France Classified AT4 anti-armour Classified
missile launchers and weapon
rocket systems

13-39359

125



A/68/138

Switzerland
[Original: English]
Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Intermediate
Number | Sate of origin location(s) Description
Final importer Sate of items| (if not exporter) | (if any) of item Comments on transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- Kuwait 3
loading pistols Russian Federation 184
Singapore 64
Seychelles 30
Kazakhstan 1
2. Rifles and carbines Bosnia and Herzegovina 12
France 1
Spain 2
Seychelles 2
3. Sub-machine guns United Arab Emirates 6
Denmark 1
Netherlands 50
India 1568
Russian Federation 50
Jordan 10
Seychelles 76
China 2 Hong Kong, China
4. Assault rifles France 50
Indonesia 2
Australia 3
Malaysia 2
Seychelles 30
Mexico 300
Light weapons
2. Hand-held under- Bosnia and Herzegovina 5 All less-lethal
barrel and mounted France 1102 launchers
grenade launchers
United States 1
Spain 16
Seychelles 20

126

13-39359



A/68/138

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Intermediate
Number | State of origin location(s) Description Comments on
Exporter Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) (if any) of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- |Germany 10 9 mm Procured by
loading pistols pistols armasuisse for
FEDPOL
2. Rifles and carbines Finland 2 8,6 mm Procured by
rifles armasuisse for
Swiss armed
forces

13-39359 127



A/68/138

Turkey
[Original: English]
Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Intermediate
Number | Sate of origin location(s)
Final importer State of items | (if not exporter) | (if any) Description of item Comments on transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and Thailand 1259 Semi-automatic pistol
s§1f-load1ng Pakistan 7 895 Semi-automatic pistol
pistols
Nicaragua 145 Semi-automatic pistol
Azerbaijan 1545 Semi-automatic pistol
Georgia 4 Semi-automatic pistol
Egypt 6 Semi-automatic pistol
Zambia 90 Semi-automatic pistol
Iran (Islamic Republic 1510 Semi-automatic pistol |The transfer of
of) these items relate
to sales that were
approved prior to
Security Council
resolution 1929
(2010)
Guatemala 1352 Semi-automatic pistol
Philippines 537 Semi-automatic pistol
Cameroon 14 Semi-automatic pistol
Malaysia 10 Semi-automatic pistol
Bangladesh 31 Semi-automatic pistol
Paraguay 560 Semi-automatic pistol
Colombia 160 Semi-automatic pistol
Costa Rica 305 Semi-automatic pistol
Bahrain 10 Semi-automatic pistol
Burkina Faso 1368 Semi-automatic pistol
Bosnia and 50 Semi-automatic pistol
Herzegovina
Kenya 76 Semi-automatic pistol
Kazakhstan 4 Semi-automatic pistol
Jordan 500 Semi-automatic pistol
Libya 5000 Semi-automatic pistol
Lebanon 6 Semi-automatic pistol
Honduras 1 642 Semi-automatic pistol
Peru 1200 Semi-automatic pistol
South Africa 300 Semi-automatic pistol
Canada 360 Semi-automatic pistol

128

13-39359



http://undocs.org/S/RES/1929(2010)
http://undocs.org/S/RES/1929(2010)

A/68/138

A B C D E Remarks
Intermediate
Number | Sate of origin location(s)
Final importer Sate of items | (if not exporter) | (if any) Description of item Comments on transfer
United States * Semi-automatic pistol
France 20 Semi-automatic pistol
Italy 125 Semi-automatic pistol
Slovenia 13 Semi-automatic pistol
2. Rifles and carbines | Germany 320 Hunting rifle
3. Sub-machine guns | Thailand 10 Sub-machine gun
Gabon 96 Sub-machine gun
Morocco 150 Sub-machine gun
Serbia 10 Sub-machine gun
Venezuela (Bolivarian 80 Sub-machine gun
Republic of)
Georgia 45 Sub-machine gun
Viet Nam 1610 Sub-machine gun
Argentina 5 Sub-machine gun
Turkmenistan 1 Sub-machine gun
Imports
A B D E Remarks
Sate of origin | Intermediate
Exporter Number | (if not location(s)
Sate(s) of items | exporter) (if any) Description of item Comments on transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- | Germany 4 450 | Germany Semi-automatic pistol |by air
loading pistols Germany 26 Semi-automatic pistol | Grant-in-aid
Croatia 350 Semi-automatic pistol |by air
Austria 7201 | Austria Semi-automatic pistol |by air
Croatia 2 Semi-automatic pistol |Grant-in-aid
Austria 3 | Austria Pistolet Glock 17 NATO Support Agency
as intermediate
location
Czech Republic 5 Semi-automatic pistol |Grant-in-aid
United States 7 Semi-automatic pistol | Grant-in-aid
2. Rifles and carbines |Czech Republic 180 |Czech CZ Ceska hunting by air
Republic rifles
Czech Republic 2 5.56 mm CZ rifle Grant-in-aid
Germany 107 | Germany Hunting rifle by air
United States 33 | United Rifle Barret M95M NATO Support Agency
States as intermediate
location

13-39359

129



A/68/138

A B C D E Remarks
Sate of origin | Intermediate
Exporter Number | (if not location(s)
Sate(s) of items | exporter) (if any) Description of item Comments on transfer
United States 2 Sig Sauer rifle Grant-in-aid
Italy SAKO TRG-22 and 42 |Grant-in-aid
Model rifle
Canada 1 Training rifle Grant-in-aid
Brazil 2 Gas rifle Grant-in-aid
3. Sub-machine guns |Czech Republic 1 C2 Scorpion EVO3 Grant-in-aid
A1l Model 9 mm CZ
sub-machine gun
4. Assault rifles Czech Republic 1 CZ 750 S1 M1 Model |Grant-in-aid
7.62 mm CZ Sniper
rifle
Belarus 4 7,62 mm machine gun |Free of charge/Country
AKM of origin — USSR
Romania 4 |Romania 7,62x39 mm Free of charge
sub-machine gun with
accessories
Germany 3 7,62mm Steyr rifle Grant-in-aid
5. Light machine Ukraine 250 | Ukraine PKMS BIXI light
guns machine gun
Light weapons
2. Hand-held under- |Switzerland 91 40 mm B and T GL-06 |by air
barrel and mounted Grenade launcher
grenade launchers |-, o Republic 1 CZ 805 G1 Model Grant-in-aid
40x46 mm Grenade
launchers
7. Others Italy 2 40L 70 Twin compact |by sea

naval gun

130

13-39359



A/68/138

Ukraine
[Original: Russian]
Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Category and subcategory Number | Sate of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
(name and/or model) Final importer Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- Germany 14 426
loading pistols Czech Republic 538
Sri Lanka 11
Pakistan 7 000
Turkmenistan 1
2. Rifles and carbines Germany 14 395
United States 90 000
Canada 11 000
Czech Republic 1502
Kazakhstan 260
China 1
3. Sub-machine guns Czech Republic 7 280
Israel 2 000
Chad 15 000
Kenya 3000
Sudan 22 000
5. Light machine guns Austria 215
The Republic of 250
Turkey
Czech Republic 75
Thailand 1
Light weapons
1. Heavy machine guns Kenya 43
2. Hand-held under-barrel | United States 11
and mounted grenade
launchers
3. Portable anti-tank guns | Sudan 29
and grenade launchers
4. Recoilless rifles Sudan 80
Portable anti-tank Israel 120 Missile
missile launchers and Israel 16 Missile launcher
rocket systems
Azerbaijan 3
Serbia 14 Missile launcher
Serbia 85 Missile

13-39359 131



A/68/138

A B C D E Remarks
Category and subcategory Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
(name and/or model) Final importer Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of item transfer
6. Mortars of calibres Kenya 50
less than 75 mm
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
ICategory and subcategory (name Number | Sate of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
land/or model) Exporter Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- Austria 105
loading pistols Latvia 85
United States 27
Czech Republic 100
2. Rifles and carbines United States 6
Light weapons
1. Heavy machine guns Kazakhstan 1
6. Mortars of calibres less | Cyprus 100 60 mm mortar

than 75 mm

132

13-39359




A/68/138

United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland
[Original: English]

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | Sate of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
Final importer Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- Afghanistan 8 Pistol

loading pistols Bahrain 3
Belgium 11
Brazil 49
Canada 1020
Chile 4
Djibouti 130
Egypt 34
Finland 3
Germany 23
Ghana 50
Greece 50
Ireland 12
Italy 23
Jordan 2
Kenya 100
Lesotho 1
Libya 30
Madagascar 450
Maldives 1230
Malta 17
Mauritius 1560
Morocco 8
Netherlands 10
New Zealand 8
Oman 2 245
Qatar 2
Republic of Korea 30
Somalia 50
South Africa 1352
Spain 74
Sri Lanka 100
Switzerland 5

13-39359 133



A/68/138

A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on

Final importer Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of item transfer

Turkey 11

United Arab Emirates 11

United Republic of 3

Tanzania

United States 657

Zambia 140
Semi-automatic
pistol
Sporting pistol
Revolver

2. Rifles and carbines Automatic rifles

Australia 4 Rifles

Austria

Belgium 26

Brazil 5

Canada 6 020

Djibouti 200

Finland 2

France 7

Germany 1

Ghana 100

Greece 100

Ireland 22

Italy 5

Japan 2

Jordan 3

Kenya 301

Madagascar 1500

Malaysia 4

Maldives 4390

Malta 40

Mauritius 5408

Netherlands 11

New Zealand 7

Norway 1

Oman 6270

Pakistan 2

Poland 1

Serbia 21

134 13-39359



A/68/138

13-39359

B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
Final importer Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of item transfer
South Africa 5501
Spain 106
Switzerland 3
Ukraine 10
United Arab Emirates 5
United States 6
Zambia 175
Brazil 6 Shotguns
Canada 1
Djibouti 150
Kenya 200
Madagascar 1300
Maldives 1350
Malta 3
Mauritius 1354
Netherlands 9
New Zealand 1
Oman 1 600
South Africa 950
Sri Lanka 210
Argentina 44 Sporting rifle
Australia 137
Austria 13
Bahrain 9
Barbados 1
Belgium 7
Botswana 10
Brazil 13
Bulgaria 15
Canada 81
Chile 84
Croatia 2
Cyprus 47
Denmark 24
Egypt 150
Estonia 2
Finland 17
France 50

135



A/68/138

136

B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
Final importer Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of item transfer
Gambia 5
Georgia 1
Germany 21
Greece 21
Hungary 2
India 2
Ireland 28
Italy 37
Jamaica 2
Japan 3
Kazakhstan 27
Kenya 5
Kuwait 249
Lebanon 17
Madagascar 450
Malaysia 2
Maldives 250
Malta 15
Mauritius 1465
Mozambique 1
Netherlands 89
New Zealand 381
Norway 115
Oman 1702
Pakistan 8
Paraguay 57
Philippines 313
Poland 2
Portugal 12
Qatar 21
Republic of Korea 4
Russian Federation 31
Serbia 77
Singapore 1
Slovakia 4
South Africa 1308
Spain 45
Sri Lanka 300

13-39359



A/68/138

13-39359

B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on

Final importer Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of item transfer
Sweden 8
Switzerland 49
Thailand 4
Turkey 98
Ukraine 44
United Arab Emirates 100
United Republic of 20
Tanzania
United States 727
Zambia 708
Australia 8 Sniper rifle
Bangladesh 2
Belgium 4
Bosnia and 2
Herzegovina
Canada 127
Chile 2
Czech Republic 1
Egypt 200
France 4
Germany 1
Ghana 4080
Hungary 19
Indonesia 208
Ireland 110
Italy 4
Japan 2
Lesotho 4
Madagascar 4
Malaysia 45
Mauritius 11
Namibia 1
New Zealand 9
Norway 5
Oman 248
Pakistan 12
Peru 11
Poland 1
Qatar 10

137



A/68/138

138

A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on

Final importer Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of item transfer
Republic of Korea 7

Romania 1

Russian Federation 32

South Africa 158

Spain 2

Sweden 17

Switzerland 11

Thailand 23

Turkey 6

Ukraine 7

United Arab Emirates 8

United States 7 993

Zambia 5

3. Sub-machine guns Australia 2 Sub-machine

Belgium 1 gun

Brazil 18

Chile 12

Ireland 2

Lesotho 2

Morocco 3

New Zealand 88

Oman 50

Qatar 4

Republic of Korea 10

South Africa 11

United Arab Emirates 50

4. Assault rifles Afghanistan 20 Assault rifles

Australia 60

Bahrain 6

Belgium 5

Brazil 130

Brunei 3

Canada 15

Chile 8

Djibouti 1200

Egypt 600

Germany 3

Ghana 200

13-39359



A/68/138

A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
Final importer Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of item transfer
Greece 200
Italy 2
Jordan 4
Kenya 650
Lesotho 3
Libya 30
Madagascar 5 850
Maldives 10 500
Malta 27
Mauritius 10978
Morocco 28
Netherlands 1
New Zealand 37
Oman 12 957
Qatar 1
Republic of Korea 35
Russian Federation 17
Seychelles 15
Somalia 50
South Africa 10319
Spain 200
Sri Lanka 600
Sweden 401
Turkey 4
United Arab Emirates 914
United States 6
5. Light machine guns Afghanistan 5 Light machine
Australia 10 guns
Belgium
Brazil 10
Brunei
Ireland 1
Kuwait 1
Malta 2
Namibia 2
New Zealand 18
Turkey 6

13-39359 139



A/68/138

less than 75 mm

A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
Final importer Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of item transfer
Light weapons
1. Heavy machine guns Kenya 600 General-purpose
machine guns
Bahrain 400 Heavy machine
Bosnia and 3 guns
Herzegovina
Botswana 16
Canada 2
Egypt 18
France 12
Germany 6
Lesotho 1
Morocco 2
Netherlands 5
New Zealand 9
Saudi Arabia 1
Seychelles 14
Turkey 11
United Arab Emirates 300
2. Hand-held under-barrel | Belgium 3
and mounted grenade Brazil 28
launchers
Chile 1
Germany 1
Jordan 49
Kenya 50
United States 3
3. Portable anti-aircraft Greece 1
guns
4. Portable anti-tank guns | Switzerland 1
5. Recoilless rifles
6. Portable launchers of
anti-tank missile and
rocket systems
7. Portable launchers of
anti-aircraft missile
systems
8. Mortars of calibres

140

13-39359



A/68/138

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | Sate of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
Exporter Sate(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of items transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- Germany 47 |N/A Pistols
loading pistols Austria 2000 | N/A
4. Assault rifles Canada 107 | N/A N/A Assault rifles
United States 104 | N/A N/A
5. Light machine guns Belgium 200 | N/A N/A Light machine
Belgium 146 | N/A N/A guns/General-
purpose
Germany 600 | N/A N/A machine guns
6. Others United States 2 [N/A N/A Shotguns
Light weapons
2. Hand-held under-barrel | Germany 900 | N/A IN/A Grenade
and mounted grenade launchers
launchers
5. Portable anti-tank United States 948 | N/A IN/A Portable
missile launchers and Sweden 2026 | N/A IN/A anti-tank missile
rocket systems launchers and
rocket systems
6. Mortars of calibres less | Austria 400 | N/A IN/A 60 mm mortar
than 75 mm
7. Others Germany 224 | N/A IN/A Grenade
machine gun
13-39359 141



A/68/138

Annex

142

Viewsreceived from Gover nments

China

[Original: Chinese/English]
[Date of submission: 31 May 2013]

Resolution 66/39
Transparency in armaments

China has always attached great importance to the United Nations. Register of
Conventional Arms and actively participated in the work of all the Group of
Governmental Experts established for the Register and made important
contributions to the establishment and development of the Register. Since 1996, a
particular Member State had provided data to the United Nations Register on its
arms sale to Taiwan Province of China, which contradicted the spirit of the relevant
resolutions of the General Assembly as well as the objectives and principles of the
United Nations Register. China was impelled to suspend its submission of data to
the Register. In 2006, the problem related to Taiwan in the Register was solved.
Since 2007, China has resumed submitting data to the Register annually.

Germany
[Original: English]

With reference to General Assembly resolution 66/39 on transparency in
armaments, in particular to paragraph 5 (a), which reads:

“5. Reaffirms its decision, with a view to further development of the
Register, to keep the scope of and participation in the Register under review
and, to that end:

(a) Recalls its request to Member States to provide the Secretary-
General with their views on the continuing operation of the Register and its
further development and on transparency measures related to weapons of mass
destruction”,

Germany would like to make the following comments.

The United Nations Register of Conventional Arms has proved to be one of the
few and effective global transparency measures. Germany strongly supports this
instrument and has regularly reported to the Secretary-General.

Germany has also encouraged States to report in a comprehensive manner,
including on small arms and light weapons. Germany believes that the inclusion of
reporting on small arms and light weapons as a mandatory category of the United
Nations Register would enhance in a substantive way the usefulness of this
instrument. In many parts of the world, small arms and light weapons are the main
factor of instability, often exceeding heavy weaponry as a stability challenge. In
particular in Africa, it is small arms rather than heavy weaponry fuelling regional as
well as internal conflicts.

13-39359


http://undocs.org/A/RES/66/39
http://undocs.org/A/RES/66/39

A/68/138

13-39359

The groups of governmental experts that convened in accordance with General
Assembly resolutions 57/75, 60/226, 63/69 and 66/39 in 2003, 2006, 2009 and 2013,
respectively, all debated on the possibility of including small arms and light
weapons in the Register. With the adoption of a universal treaty on the global trade
in arms, the Register will serve as a reference at the moment of the coming into
force of this treaty. As the global trade in arms includes in its scope small arms and
light weapons, including small arms and light weapons in the Register as well seems
even more pertinent.

Germany is concerned about the declining number of reports submitted to the
Secretary-General since the beginning of the past decade. Germany believes that a
renewed effort should be made to strengthen the universal use of this instrument of
transparency and trust-building, including by submitting “nil” reports. In this
context, Germany welcomes the new online reporting mechanism established by the
Office for Disarmament Affairs of the Secretariat.

In view of the dynamic technological progress and the resulting changes
regarding shape, operation and nature of conventional weapons, Germany regards it
as essential to allow for a flexible and proper evolution of the Register. Owing to the
recommendations of the respective groups of governmental experts, the Register has
been further developed since its establishment. However, Germany believes that
technology has evolved even faster in this period, allowing for the emersion of new
weaponry, potent enough to have an impact on overall military effectiveness, but
without being properly reflected in the Register. Therefore, Germany believes that it
is time for a more fundamental debate on the nature of the categories, in particular
with regard to a further technological acceleration in the future.

143


http://undocs.org/A/RES/57/75
http://undocs.org/A/RES/60/226
http://undocs.org/A/RES/63/69
http://undocs.org/A/RES/66/39

